
RE: City ofFort Lauderdale 
Housing and Community Development 
914 NW 6th Street, Suite I 03 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 3331 1 

Compliance Checklist for 24 CFR §58.6, Other Requirements 

Complete for all projects, including Exempt (§58.34), Categorically Excluded Subject to 
§58.5 [§58.3S(a)J, Categorically Excluded Not Subject to §58.5[§58.3S(b)J, and Projects 

Requiring Environmental Assessments (§58.36). Must be completed for each individual 
address included within the ro·ect descri tion. 

Project Name: BBi Village, NW 19!h Street Parcel, Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida 

ERR FILE# ______________________________ 

t. §58.6(a) and (b) Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, as amended; National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 

a. Does the project involve new construction, major rehabilitation, minor 
rehabilitation, improvements, acquisition, management, new loans, loan 
refinancing or mortgage insurance? 

cg] Yes D No 
lf No, compliance with this section is complete. 
If Yes, continue. 

b. Is the project located in a FEMA identified Special Flood Hazard Area? 

D Yes cg] No 
If No, compliance with this section is complete. 
If Yes, continue. 

c. ls the community participating in the National Flood Insurance Program (or bas less 
than one year passed since FEMA notification ofSpecial Flood Hazards)? 

D Yes D No 
If Yes, Flood Insurance under the National Flood Insurance Program must be obtained. 
IfHUD assistance is provided as a grant, insurance must be maintained for the 
economic life of the project and in the amount ofthe total project cost (or up to the 
maximum allowable coverage, whichever is Jess). IfHUD assistance is provided as a 
loan, insurance must be maintained for the term oftbe loan and in the amount of the 
loan (or up to maximum allowable coverage, whichever is less). A copy of the flood 
insurance policy declaration must be kept on file in the ERR. 
IfNo, Federal assistance may not be used in the Special Flood Hazards Area. 

Cite and attach source documentation: (Documentation should include a FEMA Flood Map showing 
project location in reference to flood zone designation. lf flood map is not available, use best available 
information.) 
See attached floodplain map. The site is in Zone X. below the 500-year floodplain. The proposed 
proiect is not a Critical Action. 

For additional information see: FEMA Map Service Center: http://www.store.rnsc.ferna.gov 
NFlP Cornmun.ity Status Book: www.fema.gov/fema/csb.shtm 

www.fema.gov/fema/csb.shtm
http://www.store.rnsc.ferna.gov
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2. §58.6(c) Coastal Barrier Improvement Act, as amended by the Coastal Barriers 
Improvement Act of 1990 (16 U.S.C. 3501) 

a. Does the project involve new construction, conversion of land uses, major 
rehabilitation ofexisting structure, or acquisition ofundeveloped land? 

[8] Yes D No 
If No, compliance with this section is complete. 
IfYes, continue below. 

b. Is the project located in a coastal barrier resource area? 

D Yes [8] No 
If o, compliance with trus section is complete. 
IfYes, Federal assistance may not be used in such an area 

Cite and attach source documentation: (Docwnentation should include map (e.g. Google Earth) noting 
project distance from Coastal Barrier Resources.) 
See attached Coastal Barrier Resources System Map. The site is not an a harrier island. 

For more information see: 
CBRS maps on US FWS and FEMA websites: http://www.FWS.gov/CBRA/ 
http://www.FWS.gov/CBRA/Maps/index.htm 1 

3. §58.6(d) Runway Clear Zones and Clear Zones [24 CFR §51.303(a) (3)] 
a. Does the project involve the sale or purchase ofexisting property? 

Yes D No [8J 
If o, compliance with trus section is complete. 
U yes, continue below. 

b. Ts the project located within 2,500 feet of the end ofa civil airport runway (Civil 
Airport's Runway Clear Zone) or within 15,000 feet of the end ofa military runway 
(Military Airfield's Clear Zone)? 

Yes 0No D 
If o, compliance with this section is complete. 
If Yes, Notice must be provided to buyer. The notice must advise the buyer that the 
property is in a Runway Clear Zone or Clear Zone, what the implications of such a 
location are, and that there is a possibility that the property may, at a later date, be 
acquired by the airport operator. The buyer must sign a statement acknowledging 
receipt of this information, and a copy of the signed notice must be maintained in this 
ERR. 

Cite and attach source document (Map indicating project site in proximity to end of runway): 

For more information see: 
Airport lnfonnation: http://www.aimav.com/airports/ 
HUD Airport Haz.ards Q&A: 
bttp://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program_offices/comm_planning/environment/review/qa/airport 

Date 

Greg Chavarria City Manager. Citv ofFort Lauderdale 
Authorized Responsible Entity Name (printed) Title (printed) 

http://www.aimav.com/airports
http://www.FWS.gov/CBRA/Maps/index.htm
http://www.FWS.gov/CBRA
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U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development 
451 Seventh Street, SW 
Washington, DC 20410 
wwwhud.gov 

espanol.hud gov 

Environmental Assessment 
Determinations and Compliance Findings for HUD-assisted Projects 

24 CFR Part 58 

Project Information 

Project ame: BBI Village 

Responsible Entity: City of Fort Lauderdale 

Grant Recipient (ifdifferent than Responsible Entity): Broward County Habitat Community 
Housing Development Organization 

State/Local Identifier: 

Preparer: Resource Environmental Solutions, LLC d/b/a E Sciences (RES) 

Certifying Officer . ame and Title: Greg Chavarria, City Manager 

Consultant (if applicable): 

Direct Comments to: Ms. Rachel Williams, Housing and Community Development Manager, 

City of Fort Lauderdale, 914 NW 6th Street, Suite 103, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33311, (954) 828-

4527, rwilliams@fortlauderdale.gov 

Project Location: W 19th SLreet, Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, FL 333 11 

The property is located on the north side ofNW 19th Street, south ofNW 20th Street approximately 

600 feet west of Powerline Road (NW 9th Avenue). A Location Map, USGS Topographic Map 

and 2020 Aerial Photograph are provided in Figures 1, 2 and 3, respectively. 

Description of the Proposed Project (24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32: 40 CFR 1508.25] : 

The proposed project is an affordable, energy-efficient 20-unit townhome community to be 

constructed on a l .4-acre parcel ovv11ed by Habitat for Humanity of Broward (Habitat Broward). 

The townhornes w ill consist of two-story, three- and four-bedroom units with two upstairs 

bathrooms and a downstairs powder room, living area and kitchen. Other features include laundry 

facilities (upstairs), a one-car garage and off-street parkjng. The layout of the site along with 

renderings and floor p lans are provided in Attachment A. 

mailto:rwilliams@fortlauderdale.gov
https://wwwhud.gov
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Statement of Purpose and eed for the Proposal [40 CTR J508.9(b)J: 

Established in 1983 as an affiliate under Habitat for Humanity International, Habitat Broward has 

provided affordable homeownership for thousands of residents in Broward City. Habitat Broward 

develops, builds, and repairs homes for hardworking families so they may achieve the American 

dream of homeownership. BBI Village will be the next chapter in creating lhese opportunities for 

fron t-line heroes, service workers and those who have kept Broward County and the City of Fort 

Lauderdale running. 

The objective of the BBJVi!Jage project is to provide a highly beneficial and cost-effective use of 

this vacant land that increases density and answers the desperate call for affordable housing in 

Broward County. Habitat Broward is the only affordable housing developer with a fully 

comprehensive model for delivering the development of land, construction ofunits, and deli vering 

vetted, established, long-term residents to the community. Additionally, Habitat Broward's 

homeowner-specific model is lhe premier solution to reduce racial inequities by generating wealth 

for families. 

The homeownership objective and focus of Habitat Broward is based on the direct and lasti ng 

impact made for the homeowners and their families. Research and studies both on the national and 

local levels prove: 

• Homeowners experience better health: 

o Proven decreases in childhood health issues including asthma, mental health, 

behavioral and developmental problems 

o Decreased Iikelibood of substance abuse 

o 94% ofhomeowners share they have access to healthier food options 

• Homeownership results in stronger educational outcomes when compared to renters of the 

same age, race and income: 

o Children of homeowners are more likely to graduate from high school and/or college 

o Boast higher scores in reading and math 

o Experience fewer behavioral problems 

• Homeowners are more financially stable and are more active in their communities: 

o 74% ofhomeowners feel confident about tbeir finances for the first time 

o Net worth of homeowners is 44 times greater than that of renters 

o 60% ofhomeowners volunteer in neighborhood and school projects 

o 28% are more likely to vote 

• Homeownership is an economic contributor to the community: 



HUD Environmental Assessment 
BBl Village 

NW 19th Street Parcel 
Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, FL 
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o Every year, $5-6 million is invested into the Broward economy through Habitat 

Broward's builds 

o More than $1 million annually is paid in property taxes by our homeowners 

Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]: 

This project is in the Lauderdale Manors neighborhood of the City of Fort Lauderdale. Based on 

census data from City-Data.com (www.city-data.com/neighborbood/Lauderdale-Manors-Fort­

Lauderdale-FL.btml). tbe population ofLauderdale Manors is 8,90 l persons in a 1.344 square mj}e 

area. Therefore, population density is 6,621 people per square mile. 48.8% of tbe population is 

male with a median age of33.6 years and 51.2% oftbe population is female with a median age of 

40.1 years. The median household income in 2019 was $41,767 compared to $67,750 for the City 

ofFort Lauderdale. It is estimated that 34.5% of the population in Lauderdale Manors lives below 

the poverty level. Demographic data from 2019 indicate that 84.1% of the population identifies 

as Black, 6.7% identifies as White, 5.3% identify as Hispanic or Latino, 2.2% identify as Two or 

More Races, 1.0% identify a Asian, 0.4% identify a Some Other Race and 0.2% identify as 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander. 

Economic empowennent is moving further out of reach for many working families in Broward 

County, and even further for minority families. The need for affordable housing has never been 

greater and has reached crisi level, pulling our community at tbe top of the nation in tem1s of 

unaffordability. Even before COVTD-L9, Broward faced a critical housing shortage due to the 

housing-wage gap (Out ofReach 2020: Florida; 2018 Broward County Affordable Housing Needs 

Assessment). The 2018 study by FIU Metropolitan Center identified a shortage of 147,313 decent, 

affordable units. One year into the pandemic, single-family home values increased by 13% 

(Broward County Property Appraiser) putting homeownership further out of reach. 

Habitat Broward works to provide homeownership for low-income famil ies in need of safe, 

affordable housing. Habitat Broward ensures a family's housing payments do not exceed 30% of 

income and income does not exceed 80% of the area's median income (AMI). 

Habitat Broward estimates serving 86 individuals based on average family s ize of4.3 persons per 

unit and 20 units in this community. Current population and demographics specifics for current 

and future builds such as the BBi Village are: 

• Children range from infant to 17 years of age 

• 100% of families to be served have one or more children 

www.city-data.com/neighborbood/Lauderdale-Manors-Fort
https://City-Data.com
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• 80% of families are led by a single mother 

• Household sizes range Crom 3 to 7 persons 

• 100% offamilies served meet HUD guidelines for low-income households (less than 80% 

ofarea medium income (AMT) 

The NW 19th Street parcel proposed for this project is vacant and bas been since at least I 995 

according to Google Earth. Therefore, this project is also an urban infill project in an area that is 

in desperate need ofaffordable housing. 

Funding Information 

Grant Number HUD Pro2ram Fuodin2 Amount 
M- l 8-MC-12-0205 HOME Investment Partnerships $2 815.00 
M-l 8-MC-12-0205 HOME Investment Partnerships $94 601.25 
M-18-MC-12-0205 HOME Investment Partnerships $ 107,930.55 
M-18-MC-12-0205 HOME Investment Partnerships $396,747.13 
M-l 8-MC-12-0205 HOME Investment Partnerships $418,778.70 

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $ 1,020,872.63 

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $6.5M 

https://1,020,872.63
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Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or 
regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where 
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of 
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates names/titles ofcontacts, and page references. Attach additional 
documentation as appropriate. 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIO S LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
and 58.6 

Airport Hazards Yes No The project location with a 2,500-foot buffer 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D □ 181 and 15,000-foot buffer is depicted in Figure 
4. There are no military airfields in Broward 

County. Both tbe Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood 

International Airport and Fort Lauderdale 

Executive Airport are outside of the 2,500-

foot buffer. Therefore, the project is not 

within 2,500 feet of a civilian airport and is 

not within a Runway Potential Zone/Clear 

Zone (RPZ/CZ) or Accident Potential Zone 
(APZ). 

Coastal Barrier Resources 

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 
USC 3501] 

Yes No 

□ 181 
The project is not within a Coastal Barrier 

Resource System Unit or Otherwise Protected 

Area as shown in Figure 5. The project is 

located over three miles from a coastal barrier 

island. 
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Complfaocc Determinations 

Flood Insurance 

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 
[42 usc 400 1-4128 and 42 use 
5154a] 

Yes No 

D [81 
A Floodplain Map is provided in Figure 6. 
According to the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) Map Panel 

Number 12011 C0368H, effective August 18, 
2014, the property is not within the 100-year 

floodplain. The project is within the 500-year 
floodplain; however, this project is not a 

Critical Action. 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
& 58.5 

Clean Air 

Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes No 

□ [81 
According to the US Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) Green Book 

(www.epa.gov/green-book), the project 1s 

located within an attainment area for air 

quality standards. 

Coastal Zone Management Yes No This project was reviewed for federal coastal 

Coastal Zone Management Act, □ [81 zone consistency under the Florida Coastal 

sections 307(c) & (d) Management Program (FCMP). Based on 

email correspondence from the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection 

State Clearinghouse on ~ovember 16, 2022, 
the state bas no objections to allocation of 

federal funds fo r the proposed project and the 

funding award is consistent with the FCMP. 
See correspondence in Attachment B. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances 

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes No 

□ [81 

Based on the FDEP Map Direct onlinc tool 
(https://ca.dep.state.11.us/mapdirect/), and 
Broward County Contaminated Sites online 

tool 
(https://bcgis.maps.arcgis.com/apps/OnePan 

e/basicviewer/index.html?appid- 5d9ec5c 1 eb 
614c8b88d8990f-l8bl5b7a), seven sites with 
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

documented contamination or potential 
sources ofcontamination are located within 
a one-half mile radius of the property 
(Attachment C). Their names and the 
approximate distance and direction from the 
subject property are listed below: 

• 7-Eleven Food Store #25813-33 (Facility 
ID 8622204): 2349 NW 9th Avenue, 
Wilton Manors FL - 1,595 feet NE ofsite 
and across the New River, 

• Family Comer Gas and Mini Mart 
(Facility ID 8838216): 1500 NW 19th 

Street, Fort Lauderdale FL - 2,040 feet E 
ofsite, 

• Ft Lauderdale Rescue Tabernacle Inc 

(Facility ID 8627841, FLR000100636): 
1980 NW 9th Avenue, Fort Lauderdale FL 
- 8-W feet E ofsite, 

• Valero (Facility ID 8622429): 1900 N\,V 

9th A venue, Fort Lauderdale FL - 685 feet 
E of site 

• A&J Tire & Ser\'ice Center (Facility ID 
8733 100): 1953 N\,V 9th Avenue, Fort 
Lauderdale FL - 500 feet E ofsite. 

• Sunshine #91 (Facility ID ERIC_667-l-, 
8502357, FLD984202630): 901 NW 19th 

Street, Fort Lauderdale FL - 375 feet E of 
site, 

• Lauderdale Manors Coin Laundry 
(Facil ity ID 8840458): 1925 NW 9th 

Avenue, Fort Lauderdale FL - adjacent to 
the site to the east 



HLJD Environmental Assessment 
BBi Village 

NW 19th Street Parcel 
Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, FL 

RES Project Number 2-1281-013 
Page 8 of26 

Compliance Factors: Are formal 

Statutes, Executive Orders, compliance 

and Regulations listed at 24 steps or Compliance Determinations 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 mitigation 
required? 

A summary for each of the above regulated 
sites are provided below. 

7-Elevcn Food Store #25813-33: A Storage 

Tank Registration Form was submitted to the 

Florida Department ofEnvironmental 
Protection (FDEP) in January of 1985 for the 

registration of four underground storage 

tanks (USTs). Two l 0,000-gallon tanks 

contained unleaded gasoline, one 6,000-
gallon tank contained unleaded gasoline and 

one 6,000-gallon tank contained diesel. A 

discharge was reported at the faci lity in 

January of 1987 when an unknown quantity 
ofan undefined product was detected during 

groundwater monitoring. Tbe site was 

accepted into the state sponsored early 
detection incentive program. No site 

assessment was done at that time; however, 

groundwater samples were collected in 1993, 

which showed benzene above the 

groundwater clean up level (GCTL). By 

May of 1993 the tanks were removed from 

the site. In 2015, the site is now operating as 

a USA Grocers and one monitoring well was 
identified at that time during a regulatory 

inspection. In 2015 and 2016 a sampling 

plan and health and safet} plan was 
submitted for the site as part of the low-score 

site initiative (LSSI) program with FDEP. In 
June 2016, an initial assessment was 
completed and identified soil contamination 

at the site in the area around the former UST 
and dispenser areas. o groundwater 
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

impacts were identified. In November of 

2016 a template site assessment report 

(TSAR) was submitted to FDEP. Soil 
contamination at the site was mostly 

delineated and source removal was 

recommended. The TSAR was approved 

but additional vertical delineation of the soils 

was required. No funding was available for 

additional delineation or source removal at 

that time. No further work has been 

completed. Based on the delineated 

contamination impacts within the property 

boundary and the distance to the project site, 

this site is not considered a contamination 

concern associated with the proposed 
project. 

Family Corner Gas and ·Mini Mart: A 
January 1988 tank. registration form 

indicated that six 1,000-gallon USTs were 

installed at the site in 1969. Five of the 
tanks contained unleaded gasoline and one 

contained leaded gasoline. Based on the 

1987/88 storage tank facility license, the 

tanks remained onsite and six monitoring 
wells were installed at the site. In March of 

1998, a letter addressed to FDEP stated that 
the tanks bad been removed from the site. A 

Phase II Environmental Site Assessment 

(ESA) cover letter and a site map were 
identified in the regulatory records. No 

assessment data associated with the Phase IT 
ESA or other assessment activities was 

identified in the regulatory records. Based on 
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• 

Compliance Factors: Are formal 

Statutes, Executive Orders, compliance 

and Regulations listed at 24 steps or Compliance Determinations 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 mitigation 
required? 

the distance to the Site and the absence of 

reported contamination al this site, the site is 

not considered a concern associated with the 
proposed project. 

Ft Lauderdale Rescue Tabernacle Joe: A 
tank registration dated December 1986 

indicated that two USTs were installed at the 

Site. One UST contained 5,000-gallon of 

leaded gasoline and one UST contained 
1,000-galloo ofunleaded gasoline. In 
October of 1989, a discharge form was 

submitted for the discovery of an unknown 

amount of leaded gasoline discovered during 
tank removal activities. ln September of 

1990, a letter from the site owner stated that 

a permit renewal was no longer required as 

the tanks had been removed from the site. A 

storage tank inspection form dated July of 
l991 noted that the tanks were removed in 

October of I989 and that the contractor 

reported moderate to strong hydrocarbon 
odors in the subsurface soil and 

groundwater. The site was accepted into the 

state Abandoned Tank Restoration cleanup 

program in December I992. {n 2011, a 
contractor was designated for the site as part 

of the LSSI program. In March 2012, a Site 
Assessment was completed at the site. 

Based on the assessment maps, the two tanks 
were located al different locations on the 

property approximately 600 feet apart. Soil 
and groundwater contamination was 

identified at the location for the former 
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Complfance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

1,000-gallon tank but not at the location of 

the former 5,000-gallon tank. o further 

information is available for this site. Based 

on the absence ofdetected groundwater 

contamination and the distance to the 

proposed project, this site is not considered a 

concern associated with the project site. 

This site was also identified as a small 

quantity generator (SQG) of hazardous 

materials. An application for a SQG license 

was submitted in 2003 and an enforcement 

action was issued by FDEP in 2006 that was 

resolved in 2007 with no documented release 
of materials. 

Valero: A 2007 storage tank facility annual 

site inspection report noted that the site had 

three USTs. At that time, the site bad a 

minor out ofcompliance for a missing leak 

detection test. The site had the same 

compliance issue during the 2008 and 2009 
inspections. A re-inspection was completed 

in 2009 and the site was brought back into 

compliance. The 2010 inspection found the 

site out ofcompliance for missing two years 

ofdocumentation not kept at the facility and 

the USTs not meeting the regulatory 
requirements as they were single walled 
tanks. In July 2010, the site entered into a 

consent agreement with the State ofFlorida. 

The site owner was ordered to upgrade the 
tanks by December 31, 2010. The 2011 and 

2012 tank inspection report found the site 
out of compliance because the tanks were 
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Compliance Factors: Are formal 

Statutes, Executive Orders, compliance 

and Regulations listed at 24 steps or Compliance Determinations 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 mitigation 
required? 

not upgraded as required. In 2013, a storage 

tank closure inspectjon report was completed 

for the removal of the storage tanks .from the 
site. Soi l samples collected from the site 
were determined to be "good". 1n 2013, a 

new tank registration form was submitted for 

the installation ofone 12.000-gallon UST at 

the site. In September 2013, a limited tank 

closure assessment was submitted to FDEP 

documenting the removal of three UST and 
associated piping and the installation ofone 

12,000-gallon two compartment double 

walled UST. No groundwater or soil 

assessment information was included in this 

report. Between 2013 and 2015, warnings 

letters were issued to the site to submit a 

complete tank closure assessment. In July 

2015, a tank closure assef.smenl was 

submitted. Soil sampling did not reveal 
contaminant concentrations above the 

respective soil clean up target levels 

(SCTLs) for the soil samples collected from 

either the side walls of the UST excavation 

area or in the soil stockpiles. A groundwater 
monitoring well was installed adjacent to the 

former UST excavation. Groundwater 

samples did not reveal contaminant 

concentrations above the GCTLs. Broward 
County reviewed the tank closure report and 

concluded that no additional assessment was 
required. The most recent inspection report 

available dated May of2022 noted a minor 

out ofcompliance for lack of training 
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

records and appropriate paperwork for 
financial responsibility. Based on the 

distance to the Site and the absence of 
reported contamination at this site, the site is 
not considered a concern associated with the 
proposed project. 

A&J Tire & Service Center: The only 

available document in online regulatory 
records for this facility is a registration form 
dated July of 1987 indicating that one 500-

gallon UST containing waste oil was 
installed at the site in 1976. Based on the 
distance to the Site and the absence of 
reported contamination at this site, the site is 
not considered a concern associated with the 

proposed project. 

Sunshine #91: Based on a tank registration 
form dated 1985, three USTs were installed 
at the site: one 6,000-gallon containing 
unleaded gasoline, one 8,000-gallon 
containing leaded gasoline, and one I 0,000-
gallon containing unleaded gasoline. In 
1989, a fourth 1,000-gallon tank containing 
waste oi l tank was installed. ln April 2004, a 
discharge report was submitted for a 
gasoline discharge from an unknown source 
identified while sampling groundwater 
monitoring wells at the site. Site 
Assessment was completed for the site in 
April 2004. Benzene and naphthalene were 
found in the groundwater at concentrations 
above GCTLs. Soil assessment did not 

identify the presence ofcontaminants above 
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

CompUancc Determinations 

the SCTLs. A site assessment and natural 
attenuation monitoring report was submitted 
in 2005. Horizontal and vertical delineation 

of the groundwater plume was completed 
and a monitoring program was proposed. 

Broward County approved tbe 2005 report 

and monitoring plan. In October 2005 the 

site was issued a site rehabilitation 

completion order (SRCO) therefore no 

additional assessment or monitoring was 
required. In 2010, the site entered into a 

consent agreement with the FDEP regarding 

the upgrade of the single walled tanks due to 

an inability to meet the UST upgrade 

deadline. The site was required to upgrade 

the tanks to double walled tanks by 

December 31, 2011. In June of2010, a tank 

closure assessment was submitted for the site 

documenting tank upgrade activities. Soil 

samples collected within the tank area, 

dispenser areas and piping areas did not 

reveal contaminant concentrations above the 
SCTLs. 1n an addendum documented 

submitted in August 2010, documented 

additional soil and groundwater assessment. 
Benzo(a) pyrene \Vas detected above the 

SCTL in one soil sample. The 
concentrations ofbenzene and 

dibenzo(a,b)anthracene in one monitoring 
well were slightly above the GCTL but is 
was noted that dibenzo(a,h) aothraceoe was 
also found in the method hlank so it was 

believed to be a laboratory contaminant. 
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

Broward County requested that a site 
assessment be completed since soil 
contamination was detected during tank 
upgrade activities. In 2012, the 
implementation of no further action with 
controls was approved under the condition 
that the land use remain commercial in 
nature based on the presence ofbenzo(a) 
pyrene above the SCTL in the soil. A 
restrictive covenant and deed restriction was 
completed for the site. A second SRCO for 
the conditional closure of the site was 
approved in September 2013. lo August 
2019, the three USTs were removed from the 
site and replaced by three new double walled 
12,000-gallon USTs. Soil and groundwater 
samples collected during the tank removal 
did not reveal contaminant concentrations 
above the respective state clean up levels. 
Broward County concurred that no 
petroleum contamination was detected 
during closure activities and no additional 
assessment associated with the tank removal 
wa required. As ofthe latest annual tank 

inspection in August of2022, the facility bas 
a minor out of compliance because of 
overdue insurance requirements. Based on 
the delineated contamination impacts within 
the property boundary and the distance to the 
project site, this site is not considered a 
contamination concern associated with the 
proposed project. 
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are fonnal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

Lauderdale Manors Coin Laundry: A 
I991 tank registration form is the only 

document available in FDEP online records. 

Tbe tank registration forrn indicated that a 
I00-gallon above ground storage tank (AST) 

was installed at the site. Based on the 

distance to the Site and the absence of 

reported contamination at this site, the site is 

not considered a concern associated with the 

proposed project. 

ummary: Based on the conclusions 
presented above, the project area is free of 

hazardous materials, contamination, toxic 

chemicals, gasses and radioactive substances 

that could affect human health or safety. 

Endangered Species Yes No Based on a review of the project area by a 

Endangered Species Act of 1973, qualified environmental scientist on October 

particularly section 7; 50 CFR 19, 2022, the project area does not contain 
Part 402 wetland or upland habitats to support 

federally listed or candidate threatened or 

endangered species. In addition, no State­

listed species were observed during the field 

review. No designated critical habitat is 
located \\itbin the project area. Therefore, the 

project will have No Effect on federally listed 

species or critical habitat. 

Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards 

24 CFR Part 5 I Subpart C 

Yes No Based on the Registered Tanks from Storage 
Tank Contamination Monitoring (STCM) 

database on the FDEP Map Direct online tool 
(Attachment D), there are no Aboveground 

Storage Tanks (AST) within a one-half mile 
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

radius of the subject property. Therefore, 
there are no explosive or flammable hazards. 

Farmlands Protection 

Farmland Protection Policy Act 
of 1981, particularly sections 
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 
658 

Yes No 

□ [81 

No prime farmland, unique farmland, or land 
of statewide or local importance regulated 
under the Farmland Protection Policy Act, is 
present in the project area according to the US 
Department of Agriculture (USDA) Natural 
Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) 
Web Soil Survey 
(https://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App 
/HomePagc.htm) (Attachment E). 

Floodplain Management 

Executive Order 11988, 
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR 
Part 55 

Yes No 

□ [81 

This project is not located in a 100-year 
floodplain (see Figure 6) and the project is 
not a Critical Action. 

Historic Preservation Yes No The site i a vacant lot and there are no 

National Historic Preservation □ [81 potentially historic resources recorded in the 

Act of 1966, particularly sections Florida Master Site File in the vicinity of the 
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 site (Figure 7). The State Ilistoric 

Preservation Officer (SHPO) has concurred 
that the proposed project will have no effect 
on historic properties listed or eligible for 
listing in the National Register of Historic 
Places 10 letter correspondence, dated 
October 19, 2022 (AttachmentF). However. 
due to ground disturbing activities. a special 
condition regarding unexpected discoveries 
should be included during project activities. 
Please see Attachment E for language to be 
included in the construction plans. 



HUD Environmental Assessment 
BBI Village 

NW l9th Street Parcel 
Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, FL 

RES Project Number 2-1281-013 
Page 18 of26 

Are formal Compliance Factors: 
compliance 

Statutes, Executive Orders, 
steps or Compliance Determinations and Regulations listed at 24 

mitigation
CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

required? 

Noise Abatement and Control Yes No Florida Traffic Online 

~ 0 (https://tdaappsprod.dot.state.0.us/fto/) wasNoise Control Act of I 972, as 
accessed to provide the Annual Averageamended by the Quiet 

Commuruties Act of 1978; 24 Daily Traffic (AADT) for cars and trucks on 
CFR Part 51 Subpart B 19thNW Street and Powerline Road 

(Attachment G), the two major roads within 

1,000 feet of the property. There are no 

railroads within 3,000 feet and the site is not 

within the flight path for the Fort 

Lauderdale/llollywood International Airport. 

The Day/Night Noise Level (DNL) was 
estimated u ing the D L Calculator on the 

HUD Exchange using a distance of 70 feet to 

represent the closest unit to the travel lanes. 

The combined DNL was 74 decibels, which 
is in the Normally Unacceptable range. The 

D L Calculator was also run for a distance 

from the center ofthe property of270 feet and 

the DNL was 66 decibels, also ID the 

Normally Unacceptable range, both are also 

in Attachment G). Habitat Broward builds 

green homes that include impact windows 
and doors, which provide noise abatement 

and will provide noise mitigation for the 

project. 

Sole Source Aquifers Yes No The project is located within the Biscayne 

Aquifer, a sole source aquifer. Based on the□ ~Safe Drinking Water Act of I974, 
EPA Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Review as amended, particularly section 

1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 webtool (https://w,vw.epa.gov/dwssa/epa­
region-4-sole-source-aqui fer-project-review­

form), the project is not expected to cause a 

https://w,vw.epa.gov/dwssa/epa
https://tdaappsprod.dot.state.0.us/fto
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

significant impact to tbe Aquifer or its 

recharge zone (Attachment H). 

Wetlands Protection Yes No The National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) Map 

Executive Order ll990, from the US F ish and Wildlife Service is 

particularly sect.ions 2 and 5 provided in Figure 8. There are no NWI 

wetlands on the subj ect site. Also, based on a 

field review on October 19, 2022, there are no 

wetlands on tbe site. 

\ViJd and Scenic Rivers 

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 
1968, particularly section 7(b) 
and (c) 

Yes 'o 

□ ~ 

Based on databases for the National W ild and 

Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, as amended 

(Figure 9), there are no Wild and Scenic 

Rivers, Study Rivers or segments of 

ationwide Rivers Inventory Rivers in the 

vicin ity o f the project. 

ENVIRONMENTALJU TICE 
Environmental Justice Yes No The proposed project will not be adversely 

Executive Order 12898 □ ~ impacted by adverse env ironmental 

conditions. The project will have no adverse 

effect on low-income or minority 

populations. The project will provide 

affordable housing to low-income and 

minority populations in Broward County. 

Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CfR 1508.8 &1508.27) Recorded below 
is the qualitative and quantiwtive significance ofthe effects ofthe proposal on the character.features and 
resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as appropriate and in 
proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has been provided and 
described in support of each determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable and supportive source 
documentation for each authority has been provided. Where applicable, the necessary reviews or 
consultations have been completed and applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or noted. 
Citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is 
attached, as appropriate. All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly identified. 
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Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact 
for each fac tor. 
(1) Minor beneficial impact 
(2) No impact anticipated 
(3) Minor Adverse lmpact - May require mitigation 
(4) Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modi[icalion which may 
require ao Environmental Impact Statement 

Enviroomeotal 
Assessment 

Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Conformance 
with Plans / 
Compatible Land 
Use and Zoning / 
Scale and Urban 
Design 

2 

The area ofFort Lauderdale that the proposed project is in was 

mostly developed during the 1950s and 60s. ll is one of the 

oldest neighborhoods in Fort Lauderdale. Based on the Official 

City of Fort Lauderdale Zoning Map as ofNovember 6, 2018, 
the property is zoned CB - Community Business. Commercial 

land uses are present to the east of the site and res idential land 

uses are present to the south, west and north of the site. The 

CB designation allows for mixed use development and single 

use re idential buildings are pennitted on ~ites less than five 

acres. Therefore, the project is compatible with land use and 

zoning regulations. The project proposes 20 two-story 

townbomes to fit the scale and urban design of the area. 

Soil Suitability/ According to the USDA NRCS Web Soil Survey 
Slope/ Erosion/ (b ttps://websoi Isurvey .sc.egov. usda.gov/ App/I IomePage.btm), 
Drainage/ Storm most of the site consists of Duette-Urban land complex. This 
Water Runoff 

2 

soil is suitable for development with a linear across-slope 
shape. Less than 1 % of the s ite is Arcnts-Urban land complex. 

The Soil Map and Map Unit Descriptions are provided in 

Attachment I. 

Engineering and drainage plans have not yet been developed 

for this site, but it is anticipated that the drainage on the site 
will consist of be swales/grcen areas for dry retention as well 

as an exfiltration system coupled with catch basins for water 

quality and storage. The engineering and drainage plans will 
comply with State and County water quantity and quality 

permitting requirements for stormwater storage and treatment. 
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Environmental 
Impact 

Assessment Impact Evaluation 
Code 

Factor 

Hazards and The project is located in Broward County, Florida, an area 
Nuisances subject to hurricanes, although it is not in an evacuation zone 
including Site (i.e., not in an area prone to storm surge). Given the existing 2
Safety and oise 

and growing population in Broward County, this is not an 

excessive risk. 

Energy With the new townhomes, tbere will be an increase in energy 
Consumption consumption on this currently vacant property. However, 

Florida Power and Light plans for increases in demand due to 
2 the growing population in Broward County and southeast 

Florida. In addition, Habitat Broward builds sustainable, 

energy-efficient homes that are environmentally friendly and 

cost-efficient for low-income homeowners. 

SOCIOECONOMIC 
Employment and This project will have not alter the employment and income 
Income Patterns patterns in the region. However, homeownership as vetted 

2 through Habitat Broward has been shown to provide financially 

stable households to the community. 

Demographic This project is not anticipated to alter the demographic 
Character character of the Lauderdale Manors neighborhood. 
Changes, displacement of individuals or families w ill result from the2 
Displacement 

proposed project. Rather, this project will provide home 

ownership opportunities. 

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES 
Educational and The project will increase the student population in the project 
Cultural Facil ities area. Students can attend Lauderdale Manors Elementary 

School or Fort Lauderdale Iligh School. Students in Broward 
2 County/Fort Lauderdale are not limited by their neighborhood 

and students could also attend Dillard Elementary or Iligh 

School. This project is in an urban area with adequate 

educational and cultural faci lities. 

Commercial Sufficient retail and commercial facilities are present in the 
Facilities vicinity of the project and are not anticipated to be adversely 

impacted by the project. 
2 

0 
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Environmental 
Assessment 

Factor 

Impact 
Code Impact Evaluation 

Health Care and 
Social Services 2 

The project is located in an urban area with sufficient health 

care facilities and social services. The project is not anticipated 

to adversely impact these service providers. 

Solid Waste 
Disposal / 
Recycling 

2 

Solid waste disposal and recycling will be outsourced to a 

private waste management company by the City of Fort 
Lauderdale Utility Billing Department. 

Waste Water / 
Sanitary Sewers 2 

Wastewater will be collected through a sanitary sewer system. 

Collection, treatment and disposal will be handled by the City 

ofFort Lauderdale Public Works Department. 
Water Supply 

2 
Potable water will be supplied by the City ofFort Lauderdale 
Public Works Department. 

Public Safety -
Police, Fire and 
Emergency 
Medical 

2 

Police, fire and ambulance service are all reached by calling 

911. The proposed project will not cause a significant increase 
in need for services. 

Parks, Open Parks located within one mile of the proposed BBI Village 
Space and include Mills Pond Park, Mickel Park, Osswald Park, Joseph
Recreation 

2 C. Carter Park Easterlin Park and South Middle River Park. 
There are also several parks and other recreational 
opportunities in the greater Fort Lauderdale area. 

Transportation The proposed project is in an urbanized area with access to 
and Accessibility several modes of transportation, including vehicular, rail and

2 
bus transit. The project is not anticipated to impact the local or 

regional transportation system. 

NATURAL FEATURES 
Unique Natural The property is in a highly urbanized area and there are no 
Features, unique natural features or locally important features on the2
Water Resources property. The project will not alter the groundwater or surface 

water patterns of the area. 
Vegetation, There are no naturally vegetated areas on the subject property. 
Wildlife 2 Royal poinciana (Delonix regia) trees are present on the 

northern and southern edges of tbe property. 
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Additional Studies Performed: No additional studies were performed. 

Field Inspection (Date and completed by): October 19, 2022, Gayle Stone 

List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR I 508.9(b)J: Refer to text. 

American Community Survey, U.S. Census Bureau data - RetTieved from ht1p://\.vww.city-
data. com/oeighborhood/Lauderdale-Manors-F ort-Lauderdal e-FLhtml 

Broward County Contaminated Sites 
https://bcgis.map .arcgis.com/apps/OnePane/basicviewer/index. html?appid=5d9ec5c I eb614 
c8b88d8990f48b 15b7a 

City of Fort Lauderdale Zoning and Future Land Use Maps - http://gis.fortlauderdale.gov/ 

EPA Green Book-www.epa.gov/green-book 

EPA Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Review Form - https://w\.\--w.epa.gov/dwssa/epa-region-4-
sole-source-aquifer-project-review-form 

FDEP Map Direct - https://ca.dep.state.fl.us/mapdirect/ 

FDEP Storage Tank/Contaminated Facility Name and Address Search -
bttps://fldep.dep.slate. fl. us/\-V\.VW_ stcm/reports/STCM02 _R.asp 

Federally Listed or Candidate Threatened and Endangered Species by County­
bttps://ecos.fws.gov/ecp0/report /species-by-current-range-county?fips= 12011 

FEMA Flood Map for Broward County- bttps://gyr.fortlauderdale.gov/greener­
governrncnt/climate-resiliency/floodplain-management/flood-zones-in-fort-lauderdale/flood­
zone-designations-flood-maps 

National Park Service Wild and Scenic Rjvers Program - www.nps.gov/subjects/ rivers/ 
nationwidc-rivers-inventory.hlm 

U.S. Department of Ag1iculrure, Natural Resources Conservation Service, Web Soil Survey -
hUps:/ /websoilsurvey .sc.ego,·. usda.gov / App/HomePage. b tm 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, National Wetlands lnventory Mapper - https://\.\rww.fws.gov/ 
wetlands/data/mapper. html) 

List of Permits Obtained: No permits have been acquired for the project. 

Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]: Habitat Broward works to provide homeownership for 

low-income families in need of safe, affordable hou ing. ll abital Broward ensures a family ' s 

housing payments do not exceed 30% of income and income does not exceed 80% of the area's 

median income (AMI). Habitat Broward 's homeowner selection process is a competitive and 

rigorous process because of tbe high demand for affordable housing in Broward County and the 

https://\.\rww.fws.gov
https://usda.gov
www.nps.gov/subjects/rivers
https://County-bttps://gyr.fortlauderdale.gov/greener
https://bttps://ecos.fws.gov/ecp0/report
https://us/\-V\.VW
https://ca.dep.state.fl.us/mapdirect
https://w\.\--w.epa.gov/dwssa/epa-region-4
https://Book-www.epa.gov/green-book
http://gis.fortlauderdale.gov
https://arcgis.com/apps/OnePane/basicviewer/index
https://bcgis.map


HUD Environmental Assessment 
BBi Village 

NW 19th Street Parcel 
Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, FL 

RES Project Number 2-1281-013 
Page 24 of26 

City of Fort Lauderdale. Families who visit Habitat Broward's webpage for pre-application 

information find the below criteria required for pre-application: 

• First Time Homeowners (No borrower on the appl ication has owned a home before) 

• Can successfully undergo a criminal background check 

• Have a track record of timely payments ofdebt, utilities, rent 

• Verifiable income sufficient to repay low-interest mortgage 

• Low-to-moderate income household (cannot earn >80% AMI) 

• Required to contribute a minimal ($2,000) cash down payment 

• Willing/able to partner in performing (300) Sweat Equity Hours 

• Must show a demonstrable need for safe and affordable living conditions due to space, 

crime, budget 

Once families are selected in the Future Homeowner Program, they formally hegin their journey. 

Over the next 12-18 months, families will participate and engage with Habitat Broward in different 

ways to ensure they are prepared for the life-changing event ofowning their first home and taking 

on their first mortgage. This includes: 

• Having their financials assessed and evaluated by three independent professionals 

• One year of intensive participation in future homeownership program including monthly 

educational classes on budgeting, home maintenance, insurance, healthy living and more 

• Criminal background check on every adult resident 

• Periodic credit checks and financial stress-testing 

• Verification ofstable employment h.istory and financial wherewithal 

• Volunteer 300 hours of Sweat Equity, physically building their borne or a future 

neighbor's home 

Through the steps above and the continuous support provided by Habitat Broward as lender, the 

families served are successful in achieving the American dream of homeownership. 

Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]: 

This property was purchased by Habitat Broward in 2018 with the purpose ofproviding affordable 

housing to low-income and minority families. It is also an urban in-fill project on an historically 

vacant lot adjacent to residential neighborhoods. There are no natural features on the property and 

the project would have no adverse impacts on the human environment, as detailed above. 

Therefore, no unacceptable cumulative impacts Crom development of the property are anticipated. 
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Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9) 

There are no practicable alternatives to the proposed project. 

No Action Alternative (24 CFR 58.40(e)]: 

The No Action Alternative would not meet the purpose and need of the project, which is to provide 

a path to homeownership and provide a highly beneficial and cost-effective use of this vacant land 

that answers the need for affordable housing in Broward County. Therefore, the No Action 

A lternative was rejected. 

Summary ofFindings and Conclusions: 

Based on lhe findings detailed in this Environmental Assessment, it bas been detennined that the 

proposed project will not result in a significant impact on the human or natural environment. As 

detailed in the compliance checklist, day/night noise levels were in the normally unacceptable 

range. Habitat Broward will provide noise mitigation by installing impact windows and doors on 

all units. ln addition, there are no adverse impacts anticipated to or from the environmental 

assessment factors discussed in the impact evaluation. 

Mitigation Measures and Conditions 140 CFR 1505.2{c)J 
Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce. avoid, or eliminate 
adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the above-listed 
authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be inco,porated into project contracts, 
development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for implementing and 
monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan. 

Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure 

Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiel Communities 
Acl of 1978; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart 
B 

Impact windO'~YS and doors w ill be installed to provide 
noise abatement. 
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Determination: 

l8J Finding of ro Significant Impact (24 CFR 58.40(g)(l); 40 CFR 1508.27) 
The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment. 

D Finding of Significant lmpact (24 CFR 58.40(g)(2); 40 CfR 1508.27] 
The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment. 

Preparer Signature: - - ~--..- ~ -~ - _ _ Date: November 15. 2022 -~- ~-- ~ __ ___ 

Nameffitle/Orgaoization: Gayle L. Stone, Senior Scientist. RES Florida Consulting, LLC 

Certifying Officer Signature: _____________ Date:___ ______ 

Nameffitle: Greg Chavarria. City Manager. Citv of Fort Lauderdale 

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the actiYity/project (ref: 24 
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with record.keeping requirements for the HUD program(s). 
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From: Stahl Ch,t; 
To: Gavk: Stooe 
Cc: StlJfe cte,arjnghoo:g 
Suhjecl: (EXT'ERNAI..J Stal2 Clearance Letter for Fl202209269599C • New C.OOstrualon Of Habbt For Humanity BBI 

Vllage Stb:llvlslon In Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Aortda 
Date: Wednesday, November 16, 2022 1:07:09 PM 

November 16, 2022 

Gayle L. Stone 

RES 

200 East Dania Beach Blvd, Suite 106 

Dania Beach, Florida 33004 

RE: Department of Housing and Urban Development, C:omm1mfty DevelopmEmt Block 

Grants/Entitlement Grants, New Construction of Habitat for Humanity BBi Village Subdivision in Fort 
Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida 

SAi # FL202209269599C 

Dear Gayle: 

Florida State Clearinghouse staff has reviewed the proposal under t he following authorities: 

President ial Executive Order 12372; § 403.061(42), Florida Statutes; the Coastal Zone Management 

Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1451-1464, as amended; and the National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 

4321-4347, as amended. 

Based on the information provided, the South Florida Water Management District has noted that the 

proposed project site (1.4 acres) the project would qualify for a 10/2 General Permit Self­

Certification for the construction, alteration, and maintenance of a stormwater management system 

serving a total project area of up to 10acres, with less than 2 acres of impervious surface, in 
accordance with Section 403.814(12), Florida Stat utes. 

If prehistoric or historic artifacts, such as pottery or ceramics, projectile points, dugout canoes, metal 

implements, historic building materials, o r any other physical remains that could be associated with 

Native American, early European, or American settlement are encountered at any time within the 

project site area, t he permitted project shall cease all activities involving subsurface disturbance In 

the vicinity of the discovery. The applicant shall contact the Florida Department of State, Dlvision of 

Historical Resources, Compliance Review Section at (850)-245-6333. Project activities shall not 

resume without verbal ,md/or written authorization. In the event that unmarked human remains are 

encountered during permitted activities, al l work shall stop immediately and t he proper authorities 

notified in accordance with Sect ion 872.05, Florida Statutes. 

Based on the information submitted and minimal project impacts, the state has no objections to 

allocation of federal funds for the subject project and, therefore, the funding award is consistent 



with the Florida Coastal Management Program (FCMP). The state's final concurrence of the project's 
consistency with the FCMP will be determined during any environmental permitting processes, in 

accordance with Section 373.428, Florida Statutes, if applicable. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review the proposed plan. Ifyou have any questions or need 

further assistance, please don't hesitate to contact me at (850) 717-9076. 

Sincerely, 

Chris Stahl, Coordinator 
Florida State Clearinghouse 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
3900 Commonwealth Blvd., M.S. 47 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 
ph. (850) 717-9076 

Chris Stabl@flondadep.gcv 

mailto:l@flondadep.gcv
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Florida Department ~Map DirectAIR (Area of Interest Report) 
of Environmental Protection ~ Contammation Locator Map 

Point ofInterest: 
26°9'8.7615" X -80°9'23.6896" 
26.15243373874997 X -80.15658045251557 

Search Radius: 0.5 miles 

Report Created on Fri Dec 09 2022 at 14:42:27 

Map Direct v7.221208 

Township/Range/Section: 49S42E28 

Fort Lauderdale, Broward County 33311 

FDEP Regulatory District: SOUTHEAST DISTRJCT 
Water Management District: SFWMD 
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US Congressional District 20 
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DEP Cl eanup 1tes: 2Found. 

# l of2 from DEP Cleanup Sites #2 of2 from DEP Cleanup Sites 
DEP CLEANUP 
SITE KEY 173908183 

DEPCLEANUP 
SITE KEY 173908121 

SOURCE 
DATABASE 
NAME 

ISTCM 

SOURCE 
DATABASE 
NAME 

I~CM 

SOURCE 
DATABASE ID 18627841 

SOURCE 
DATABASE ID 18622204 

CPAC 
PROGRAM 
AREA ID 

ITK 

CPAC 
PROG RAM 
AREA ID 

ITK 

CLCC CLEANUP 
CATEGORY KEY I PETRO 

CLCC CLEANUP 
CATEGORY KEY IPETRO 

RSC2 
REMEDIATION 
STATUS KEY 

IACTIVE I 
RSC2 
REMEDIATION 
~ATUS KEY 

IACTIVE 

DATA LOAD 
DATE I 12/09/2022 

I 

DATA LOAD 
DATE 112/09/2022 

lcc2 COUNTY ID 16 !cc2 COUNTY ID 16 

loc3 OFFICE ID I SED loC3 OFFICE ID I SED 

BUSINESS 
NAME IFT LAUDERDALE RESCUE TABERNACLE INC 

I 

BUSINESS 
NAME 

I7-ELEVEN FOOD ~ORE #25813-33 
I 

IADDRESSl 111980 NW 9TH AVE I IADDRESSl 11 2349 NW 9TH AVE I 

IADDRESS2 I IADORESS2 I 

lc1TY IIFORT LAUDERDALE I jCITY llw1LTON MANORS I 

lsTco1 STATE 10 I FL lsTco1 STATE 10 I FL 

lz1P5 1133311 lz1p5 1133311 

iz1P4 114002 iz1p4 112308 

OIC OBJECT OF I 
INTEREST ID :FACI L 

OIC OBJECT OF 
INTEREST ID IFACIL 

~i2 PROXIMITY IEXACT PC2 PROXIMITY 
ID IAPPRX 

CALCCOORO 
ACCURACY 
LEVEL 10 14 I 

CALCCOORD 
ACCURACY 
LEVEL 10 14 

CMC2 
COORDINATE 
METHOD ID 

IOPHO 

CMC2 
COORDINATE 
METHOD ID 

IOPHO 

IDc4 DATUM 10 IINAD83 loc4 DATUM 10 IIHARN 

VSCl 
VERIFICATION 
STATUS 10 

!REVIEWED 

VSCl 
VERIFICATION 
STATUS ID 

!REVIEWED I 
COLLECT 

IIBowoEN_zUSERNAME 
COLLECT 
USERNAME l~ONE_H 

I 

!coLLECT DATE 1101/16/2010 lcoLLECT DATE 1107/12/2005 I 

COLLECT 
AFFILIATION ITKHQ 

COLLECT 
AFFILIATION 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

ILATITUOEDD I 26 !LATITUDE 00 I 26 

!LATITUDE MM 19 !LATITUDE MM 19 

!LATITUDE 55 119.8048 I !LATITUDE 55 1126.1211 I 

!LONGITUDE DD I 80 !LONGITUDE DD I 80 

LONGITUDE 
MM 

I 

9 
LONGITUDE 
MM 

9 

ILONGITUDE 55 1114.048 I !LONGITUDE SS 11 16.7378 I 

IMAP SOURCE 111999 doqs I IMAP SOURC E 111999 doqs I 

IMAP SOURCE 114899 I IMAP SOURCE 115000 I 
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!SCALE IscALEI I 
INTERPOLATION INTERPOLATION 
SCALE SCALE 

VERIFIER VERIFIER 
IWILLIAMS_CA lsroNE_HUSERNAME USERNAMEI 

VERIFIER VERIFIER 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAFFILIATION AFFILIATION 

VERIFICATION VERIFICATION 
108/17/2010 107/ 12/2005DATE DATEI 

VERIFIED VERIFIED 
COORDINATE COORDINATEIDPHO IDPHO 
METHOD ID METHOD IDI 

lcoMMENTS lcoMMENTSI I 
Qrien Web Pag~ Qrien Web Pag~ 

DOCUMENTS jhttfliiLi;1rodenv.dei;1.state.fl.us/DeP.Nexus/1Jublic/electronic- DOCUMENTS jhttP.LJi'.llrodenv.deP..state.fl.us/DeriNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8627841/facility!searchl, documents/8622204/ facili!Y,!sea rch). 

loBJECTID 184 loBJECTID I22 

I 

I 

,,_,Florida Institutional Controls Reoistry· l Found 

#1 of l from Florida Institutional Controls Registry 
IBOUNDARY KEY I 1129 

CREATE USER 
IIERIC_INIT_ICR_LOADNAME I 

lcREATE TS 111/29/2018 I 
PREVIOUSLY 
PUBLISHED IND 

y 

IDESCRIPTION IILAND USE RESTRICTION I 
!BEGIN DATE 1103/08/2013 I 
IENDDATE I 
lcoMMENTS I 
MODIFY USER 
NAME 

IMODIFYTS I 
IDc4 DATUM ID IIHARN 

CMC2 
COORDINATE 
METHOD ID 

ICSUR 

IPC2 PROXIMITY ID IIEXACT 

~~~~CTOR USER IERIC_INIT_ICR_LOAD 

lco LLECTI ON DATE 11 11/29/2018 

OIC OBJECT OF 
INTEREST ID lsw1M 

VSCl 
VERIFICATION 
STATUS ID 

!REVIEWED 

VERIFICATION 
DATE 

VERIFIER USER 
NAME 

PRIMARY FACILITY 
ID lsTCM-sso23s7 

PR IMARY FACILITY 
NAME l suNSHINE#91 

!PRIMARY SITE ID IIERIC_6674 

!PRIMARY SITE 
NAME lsuNSHINE #30091 
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PRIMARY SITE 
ADDRESS LINE 1 

1901 NORTHWEST 19TH STREET I 
PRIMARY SITE 
ADDRESS LINE 2 

PRIMARY SITE 
CITY 

IFORT LAUDERDALE I 
PRIMARY SITE 
ZIPS 133311 I 
PRIMARY SITE 
ZIP4 I 
PRIMARY SITE 
STATE 

FL 

PRIMARY SITE 
PROGRAM TYPE 
KEY 

IPETROLEUM I 
PRIMARY SITE 
MANAGING 
PROGRAM 

!Petroleum Restoration Program I 
PRIMARY SITE DEP 
OFFICE lsw I 
PRIMARY SITE 
WMD lsFWMD I 
PRIMARY SITE 

QP.en Web Pag~ 
{htt~P.rodenv.deP..state.fl.us/DeP.Nexus/oublic/elect ronic-

DOCUMENTS documents/ERIC 6674{gis-facility!search). 

BOUNDARY 
IIC-675 CONTROL ID I 

BOUNDARY 
llsuNSHINE #30091CONTROL NAME I 

BOUNDARY 
MECHANISM IBroward 
COUNTIES I 
BOUNDARY 
MECHANISM !Recorded ICs 
CATEGORIES I 
BOUNDARY 
MECHANISM Declaration of Restrictive Covenant 
TYPES 

BOUNDARY 
MECHANISM 149577 
BOOK NUMS I 
BOUNDARY 
MECHANISM [1318-1326 
PAGENUMS I 
BOUNDARY 
MECHANISM 
INSTR NUMS I I 
BOUNDARY 
MECHANISM EFF 108-MAR-13 
DATES I 
BOUNDARY 

lland UseRESTRICTIONS I 
BOUNDARY 
CONTAMINATED lsoil 
MEDIA I 
BOUNDARY PAH-Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons-Legacy 
CONTAMINATIONS 

BOUNDARY 
ENGINEERING INone 
CONTROLS I 
IALL FACILITY IDS llsrcM-8S023S7 I 
ALL FACILITY 

Jl suNSHINE #91 
NAMES I 
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IALLSITE IDS IIER1c_6674 

IALLSITE NAMES l lsuNSHINE #30091 

loBJECTID 111961 

TIGER 2010 Places (Areas): 2 Found. 

#1 of2 from TIGER 2010 Places (Areas) #2 of2 from TIGER 2010 Places (Areas) 
loBJECTID loBJECTID11737 I 11723 
lsTATEFPlO 1112 lsTATEFP10 1112 

IPLACEFPlO 1118000 jPLACEFPlO 1124000 

IPLACENSlO 1102405760 jPLACENSlO 1102403640 

IGEOIDlO l lm 8ooo IGEOIDlO 111224000 

INAMElO l lwilton Manors INAMElO IIFort Lauderdale 

INAMELSAOlO llwilton Manors cityj INAMELSADlO IIFort Lauderdale city! 

jLSADlO ILSADlO112s ll2sI I 
lcLASSFPlO jcLASSFPlOllc1 llci 
IPCICBSAlO IPCICBSAlOIIN l lv 
jPCINECTAlO IPCINECTAlOIIN IIN 
jMTFCClO llG4110 IMTFCCl O IIG4110 

IFUNCSTATlO IFUNCSTATlOIIA IIA 
IALANDlO llso69576 IALANDlO 1190041713 

jAWATERlO IAWATERlO ll9858os111° I 
j1NTPTLAT10 1+26.1593293 IINTPTLATlO 11+26.1413050 I 
l1NTPTLONlO IJ-080.1392700 l1NTPTLON10 IJ-080.1438960 I 
jToT POP 1111632 lroT POP ll16ss21 I 
lrnT POP PERCENT lroT POP PERCENTl imo 11100 I 
lo NE RACE TOTAL 1111414 ioNE RACE TOTAL 11162010 I 
loNE RACE TOTAL PERCENT 1198.1 loNE RACE TOTAL PERCENT 1197.9 I 
!WHITE 119396 lwHITE 11103675 I 
lwHITE PERCENT 1180.8 lw H1TE PERCENT 1162.6 I 
jBLACKAFAM 111440 lsLACKAFAM 1151240 I 
jBLACKAF AM PERCENT 1112.4 !BLACK AF AM PERCENT 1131 I 
jAM IN ALASKA NATIVE jAM IN ALASKA NATIVE 114391130 I 
1AM IN ALASKA NATIVE PERCENrllo.3 1AM IN ALASKA NATIVE PERCEN~lo.3 

I 
!ASIAN jASIANllm 112444 I 
!ASIAN PERCENT !ASIAN PERCENT112.2 111.s 
jNAT HAWAII 3 INATHAWAII 118s11 
[NAT HAWAII PERCENT INAT HAWAII PERCENT 110.111° 
!HISPANIC LATINO 111498 !HISPANIC LATINO 1122752 

jHISPANIC LATINO PERCENT 112.9 !HISPANIC LATINO PERCENT 1113.7 
loTHER 11293 loTHER 114127 I 
lor HER PERCENT loTHER PERCENT112.s 112.5I I 
lrwo MORE RACES lrwo MORE RACES11218 I 113511 I 
jrwo MORE RACES PERCENT jrwo MORE RACES PERCENT111.9 112.1 I 
jAREA SQ METERS llso69577.27 jAREA SQ METERS 1199899766.8 I 
jAREA SQ MILES 111.957367 IAREA SQ MILES 1138.571361 I 
IPOP DENSITY IJo.002294 IPOP DENSITY 110001657 I 
lsHAPE.AREA llso695n.2105s3 lsHAPE.AREA 1199899766.857395 I 
jsHAPE.LEN ll12587.912112 jsHAPE.LEN 11101480.774676I I 

Zip Code Areas: 1 Found. 
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12/9/22, 2:43 PM Map Direct AIR 

#1 of l from Zip Code Areas 
JosJECTID 11267 I 

I 

IZIPCODE 1133311 I 

JPOST OFFICE NAMEIJFort Lauderdale I 

JAREA SQ MILES IJ10.77 I 

JsHAPE.AREA IJ21s94429.9499351 

JsHAPE.LEN 1121535.450347 

TIGER 2015 Counties: 1 Found. 

# l of 1 from TIGER 20 15 Counties 
JoBJECTID 44

11 
JsrATEFP20 1112 

JcoUNTYFP20 11011 

JcouNTYNS20!100295753 

IGEOID20 !112011 

INAME20 IJBroward 

JNAMELSAD2olJsroward County 

JLSAD20 1106 

JcLASSFP20 IIHl 

JMTFCC20 IIG4020 

JcsAFP20 11370 

JcBSAFP20 1133100 

IMETDIVFP20 !122744 

IFUNCSTAT20 IIA 

IALAND20 113115058072 

IAWATER20 11273491305 

IINTPTLAT20 11+26.1935353 

J1 NTPTLON20 IJ-oso.4766834 

I 
I 

JsHAPE.AREA 113388549865.186641 

JsHAPE.LEN ll2535so.s3333 I 

Errors and Wamings: 
Error searching layer Eric PFAS Sites: Failed to execute query. 

*** END OF REPORT*** 
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ATTACHMENT D 



IPrinter Friendly View II Download as PDF j 

Florida Department Map Direct AIR (Area of Interest Report)®-
of Environmental Protection ~ Standard Map 

Point of Interest: 
26°9°11.0808" x -80°9'23.6012" 
26.153078007032647 X -80.15655589302457 

Search Radius: .5 miles 

Report Created on Fri Dec 09 2022 at 11:51:35 

Map Direct vl.221208 

Township/Range/Section: 49S42E28 

Fort Lauderdale, Broward County 33311 

FDEP Regulatory District: SOUTHEAST DISTRICT 
Water Management District: SFWMD 

FL House District 99 :: FL Senate District 32 
US Congressional District 20 

HUC Basin Area: Florida Southeast Coast 
Waterbody ID: 3274 

State Land DM ID: 157517 

T•llollu• .. 
"f> J ~cksonvlll• 

r10..1.,
0 01111\clo 

J•mpo 

Ml.,,111 
0 

Search Result Summary 



!Features Foun~I Data Layer Metadata SpreadsheetII II I 
17 ]!Registered Tanks from Storage Tank Contamination Monitoring_(STCM).IILav.er lnformation]loownload as Sgreadsheetl 

Search Result Details 

REGISTERED TANKS FROM STORAGE TANK CONTAMINATION MONITORING {STCMJ: 7 FOUND. BACK TO SEARCH RESULTS SUMMARY 
. · ·· ···-

#1 Of 7 From Registered Tanks From Storage Tank #2 Of 7 From Registered Tanks From Storage Tank 
Contamination Monitorino {STCM) Contamination Monitorino (STCM) 
!FACILITY ID 118622204 I !FACILITY ID 118622429 

I 
!REGULATED IN !REGULATED I y 

ICCCOUNTY 
6 I [CCCOU NTY 6ID I I ID 

!couNTY llsROWARD I jcouNTY IIBROWARD 

FACILITY 
17-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #25813-33 I FACILITY 

ll vALERONAME NAME 

IADDRESSl 11 2349 NW 9TH AVE IADDRESSl 11 1900 NW 9TH AVE 

jc1TY llw1LTON MANORS jc1TY IIFORT LAUDERDALE 

!zips 11 33311 IZIPs 11 33311 

FACILITY 
jcLosrn 

FACILITY 
loPEN ISTATUS STATUS 

FACILITY 
A FACILITY 

IA ITYPE CODE TYPE CODE 

FACILITY 
!Retail Station I 

FACILITY 
1 

1Retail Station ITYPE TYPE 

FACILITY 

IONGO 
I 

FACILITY 

I I 

CLEANUP CLEANUP 
STATUS STATUS 
CODE CODE 

FACILITY 

[ONGOING I 
FACILITY 

I I
CLEANUP CLEANUP 
STATUS STATUS 

CLEANUP Ill/08/2015 

I 

CLEANUP 

I I 

STATUS STATUS 
EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE 
DATE DATE 

ILOCID 1121681 I ILOCID ll21s81 
I 

!STATUS IIREVIEWED I !sTATus IIREVIEWED I 
ILATDD I 26 ILATDD I 26 

llATMM 19 ILATMM 19 



1

1

1

ILATSS 1126.1211 I !LAT ss 116.1086 I 

!LONG DD !LONG DD 180 I 

!LONG MM 

180 I 

ILONGMM 19 I19 I 

!LONG SS 116.7378 ILONGSS 1114.8338 

!001c IIFACILITY 1001c IIFACILITY 

!REL FEAT IIAPPRX !REL FEAT iiEXACT 

!ALB EAST 11783749.58 !ALB EAST 11783821.74 

IALB NORTH i124S183.82 !ALB NORTH ll244S69.16 

jDATUM !!HARN I !DATUM l!wGs84 

lcoLMETH IIDPHO I lcoLMETH IIDGPS I 
lcoL NAME l!sTONE H lcoL NAME IIHvDE J I 

lcOLDATE l lo7/12/200S lcOL DATE 1101/02/2004 I 
!cOLAFF IIDEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION !col AFF IIFLORIDA DEPARTMENTOF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION I 

!cOLPROG !ITANKS-PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION lcOLPROG IITANKS-PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION I 

IMAP SRC 111999 Doqs IMAP SRC !11999 Doqs I 

IMAP SCALE l lsooo IMAP SCALE 14899 I 

lcooRD ACC 14 !cooRD Acc 13 

lvERMETH IIDPHO I lvER METH IIDPHO 

!vER NAME JlsroNE H I !vER NAME IIHYDE_J 

!vER AFF IIDEPARTMENT oF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION I !vERAFF IIFLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

!vER PROG !ITANKS-PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION I lvER PROG IITANKS-PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION 

!veR DATE 101/12/2005 I lvERDATE 01/02/2004 

!ELEVATION I IELEVATION 

IEL DATUM IELDATUM
I 

IELRESOLUT I IEL RESOLUT 

let UNITS !EL UNITSI 
!DIRECT!DIRECT II 

Q11en Web Pagg Q11enWebPa~ 
DOCUMENTS .(Htt11s://Prodenv.De(!.State.FI.Us/De11Nexus/Public/Electronic- ,(HttP.s://Prodenv.DeP.,State.FI.Us/DeQNexus/Publlc/Electronic-IDOCUMENTSI 

Documents/8622429/Gis-FacllltY.ISearch). 

loBJECTID 1110901 I !oBJECTID 1111109 I 

#3 Of 7 From Registered Tanks From Storage Tank 

Documents/8622204/Gis-FacilitylSearch). 

#4 Of 7 From Registered Tanks From Storage Tank 
Contamination Monitorino (STCM) Contamination Monitorino (STCM) 

!FACILITY ID ll8so23s7 I !FACILITY ID 118627841 I 
I!REGULATED I N 

CC COUNTY 

!REGULATED I y 

CCCOUNTY 1 66 ID 

!couNTY II BROWARD I !couNTY IIBROWARD I 

FACILITY 

ID 

FACILITY IFT LAUDERDALE RESCUE TABERNACLE INC!SUNSHINE #91 NAMENAME II 

https://Htt11s://Prodenv.De(!.State.FI
https://ll244S69.16
https://i124S183.82
https://11783821.74
https://11783749.58


1

1

IADDRESSl 11901 NW 19TH ST I IADDRESSl 111980 NW 9TH AVE I 
lcnv IIFORT LAUDERDALE I lrnv IIFORT LAUDERDALE I 
JZ1P5 11 33311 I lz1p5 1133311 I 
FACILITY 
STATUS loPEN I 

FACILITY 
STATUS 'CLOSED I 

FACILITY 
TYPE CODE 

A 
FACILITY 
TYPE CODE 

C 

FACILITY 
TYPE IRetail Station 

FACILITY 
TYPE IFuel User/Non-Retail I 

FACILITY FACILITY 
CLEANUP 
STATUS ICMPL 

CLEANUP 
STATUS IONGO 

CODE CODE 

FACILITY FACILITY 
CLEANUP !COMPLETED CLEANUP !ONGOING 
STATUS STATUS 

CLEANUP CLEANUP 
STATUS 
EFFECTIVE 104/26/2022 STATUS 

EFFECTIVE 112/19/2011 
DATE DATE 

Jwc1D 121928 Jwc1D [I2133S 

jsTATUS " REVIEWED lsTATUS [! REVIEWED 

jLATDD I 26 I ILAT OD 126 

ILATMM 19 ILATMM 19 

ILAT SS 116,6525 I ILAT ss 119.8048 I 
ILONGDD I 80 ILONGDD I 80 

ILONGMM 19 ILONG MM 19 

ILONGSS 11 18,0264 ILONGSS 11 14,048 

Joo1c IIFACILITY I001c IIFACILITY 

jREL FEAT JI EXACT JREL FEAT IIEXACT 

IALB EAST 11783733.44 IALB EAST 11783944.37 

JALB NORTH Jl244583.02 IALB NORTH Jl244809.64 

IDATUM l [wGS84 jDATUM IINAD83 

JcoLMETH IJ DGPS lcOLMETH IIDPHO I 
jcOL NAME IIHYDE J jcOL NAME IJaowDEN_z I 
JcoL DATE [10110212004 jcOLDATE 1107/16/2010 I 
lcoLAFF 

JcoLPROG 

IIFLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

JITANKS-PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION 

lcoLAFF 

I lcoL PROG 

[jTKHQ 

JITANKS-PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION 
I 

I 
jMAP SRC 

IMAP SCALE 

111999 Doqs 

14899 

I JMAPSRC 

I jMAP SCALE 

11 1999 Doqs 

114899 
I 
I 

JcoORD ACC 13 lcoORD ACC 14 

jvER METH [I DPHO I Jvrn METH JIDPHO I 



lvER NAME IIHYDE_J I lvER NAME llw1LUAMS CA I 
lvER AFF IIFLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION I lveRAFF I I 

lvER PROG !!TANKS-PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION I lvERPROG !!TANKS-PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION I 
lvER DATE 110110212004 I lvER DATE 1108/17/ 2010 I 
!ELEVATION I !ELEVATION I 
jELDATUM I IEL DATUM I I 
IELRESOLUT I IEL RESOLUT I 
IELUNITS I IELUNITS I 
ID1RECT I !DIRECT I 

QP.eo Web Pagi: Qpen Web Pa11& 
DOCUMENTS JHttps://Prodenv.Oe[!.State.FI.Us/DeP.Nexus/Publlc/Flectronic- DOCUMENTS .lli!111s:ljProdenv.Dep.State.F1.Us/De11Nexus/Publlc/Electronic-

Documents/8SOZ~S7/Gis-Facjlil)'ISearchl DQC!!ments/8§~7841/Gii·EiJclli1Y~ 

loeJECTID 111070 I loeJECTID ll167SS I 

#5 Of 7 From Registered Tanks From Storage Tank # 6 Of 7 From Registered Tanks From Storage Tank 
Contamination Monitoring (STCM) Contamination Monitoring (STCM) 

IFACILITY ID 118733100 I !FACILITY ID 118838216 I 
!REGULATED I N !REGULATED I N 

CC COUNTY 
6 

CC COUNTY 
6

ID ID 

lcouNTY lleROWARD lcouNTY lleROWARD I 
FACILITY 

IA&J TIRE & SERVICE CENTER 
FACILITY 

IFAMILY CORNER GAS & MINI MART INAME NAME 

IADDRESSl 111953 NW 9TH AVE IADDRESSl ll1soo NW 19TH ST I 

lc1TY !IFORT LAUDERDALE lc1TY llmRT LAUDERDALE I 
lz1Ps 1133311 lz1Ps 1133311 

FACILITY 
!CLOSED 

FACILITY 
lcLOseoSTATUS STATUS 

FACILITY 
C 

FACILITY 
IATYPE CODE I TYPE CODE 

FACILITY 
Fuel User/Non-Retail I 

FACILITY 
Retail Station

TYPE TYPE 

FACILITY 

I 

FACILITY 

I 
CLEANUP CLEANUP 
STATUS STATUS 
CODE CODE 

FACILITY 

I 
FACILITY 

I
CLEANUP CLEANUP 
STATUS STATUS 

CLEANUP 

I 

CLEANUP 

I 
STATUS STATUS 
EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE 
DATE DATE 

ILOCID 1121070 I ILOC ID 1120808 I 
---



1

1

lsTATus IIREVIEWED I lsTATUS IIREVIEWED I 
ILATDD 126 ILAT DD I26 

ILATMM I 9 ILATMM I9 

ILAT ss 1110.1673 I !LATss 114.1101 I 
ILONG DD I 80 ILONG DD 180 

ILONGMM jg19 ILONG MM 

!LONG SS 1117.2189 I ILONGSS 1146.5843 

1001c IIFACILITY I 1001c IIFACILITY 

jREL FEAT IIAPPRX I IREL FEAT l lcENTR 

jAL8 EAST 11783752.23 I jALB EAST 11782944.43 

jALB NORTH 11244691.9 I IALB NORTH 11244479.76 

jDATUM IIHARN !DATUM IIHARN I 
lcmMETH IIDPHo lcmMETH IIDPHO 

jcoL NAME IITHORNTON_A 1cmNAME IITHORNTON A 

lcoLDATE 102/24/2006 lcoLDATE 1101/25/2006 

lcoLAFF IIDEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION jcoLAFF JI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

lcoLPROG IITANKS-PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION lcoLPROG IITANKS-PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION 

IMAPSRC 111999 Doqs IMAPSRC 11 1999 Doqs 

IMAP SCALE 112735 IMAP SCALE 112365 

lcooRD ACC 14 I lcooRD Acc 14 

lvER METH IIDPHo I lvERMETH IIDPHO I 
lvrn NAME IITHORNTON A I lvER NAME IITHORNTON_A I 
lvER AFF IIDEPARTMENT oF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION I lvER AFF IIDEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

I 
lveR PROG IITANKS-PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION I lveR PROG IITANKS-PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION I 
lveR DATE 02/ 24/2006 I lvERDATE 101/25/2006 I 
IELEVATION !ELEVATION I 
IELDATUM jEL DATUM I 
IELRESOLUT l eL RESOLUT I 
In UNITS IELUNITS I 
ID1RECT IDIRECT I 

Qeen Web Pagg QJ;!iln Web Pa11t 
{Htt12s:[1Prodenv.De12.State.FI.UslDeoNexus/Publlc/Electronlc-IDOCUMENTSI IDOCUMENTSI {Htt12s:[1PrQg!:nv.De12.5tate.FI.UslDeoNexus/Publk/Electronlc-
Do~umentsl87331QQLGis-Facili~l Qocumen1sl~8~~Zl6£Gis-Ea~jlltylSearchl 

losJECTID 1123623 I losJECTID 1125726 I 
#7 Of 7 From Registered Tanks From Storage Tank 
Contamination Monitorino (STCM) 
IFACILITY ID 11 8840458 I 
!REGULATED IN 

CC COUNTY 
6ID 

- -



!coUNTY !lsROWARD 

FACILITY 
!LAUDERDALE MANORS COIN LAUNDRY

•NAME 

[ADDRESSl 111925 NW 9TH AVE 

!c1TY IIFORT LAUDERDALE 

!z1Ps 1133311 

FACILITY 
loPENSTATUS I 

FACILITY lie I 

TYPE CODE 

FACILITY 
TYPE 

FACILITY 
CLEANUP 
STATUS 
CODE 

FACILITY 
CLEANUP 
STATUS 

CLEANUP 
STATUS 
EFFECTIVE 
DATE 

I 
I 

Fuel User/Non-Retail I 

I 

I 

I 
jLOCID 11 20132 

!STATUS IIREVIEWED 

!LATDD 11 26 

ILATMM 119 

[LAT SS 118.4446 I 
jLONG DD 1180 

!LONG MM 119 

jLONGSS 1121.753 

!001c ![FACILITY 

!REL FEAT IIEXACT 

!ALB EAST 11783628.12 

!ALB NORTH 11244634.91 

!DATUM llwGS84 

[coLMETH l !oGPS 

lcoL NAME IIHvDe J 

!cOLDATE 

jcoLAFF 

1[0110212004

IIFLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

lcoLPROG l!TANKS-PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION 

IMAP SRC 11 1999 Doqs 



1

1

IMAP SCALE 12449 I 

lcooRD Ace 13 

lveR METH IIDPHO 

lveR NAME IIHvDe_J 

lveRAFF IIFLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

lvER PROG IITANKS-PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION 

lvER DATE 101/02/2004 

lmvATION I 

In DATUM I 
IELRESOLUT I 

IELUNITS I 

!DIRECT I 
QJlenWeb Pa~ 

DOCUMENTS {Htt11s://Prodenv.De11.State.FI.Us/De11Nexus/Public/Electronic-
Qocumen1s/§840458/Gii·Facili~l 

!osJECTID 1130418 I 

u• END OF REPORT •u 
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Farmland Classification-Broward County, Florida, East Part 
(BBi Village) 
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Farmland Classification-Broward County, Florida, East Part 
(BBi Village) 

MAP LEGEND 
Area of Interest (AOI) D Prime farmland rt D Farmland ofstatewide D Farmland of statewide D Farmland of unique 

subsoiled, completely Importance, If drained and importance, if irrigated importance 
Area of Interest (ADI) either protected from and reclaimed ofexcessremoving the root Not rated or notD 

inh !biting soil layer flooding or not frequently salts and sodium availableSoils floooed during the Farmland of statewide 
importance, ifdrained orSoil Rating Polygons D Prime farmland if Irrigated 

growing season D Soil Rating Lines 
and the product oi I (soil .-.,, Not prime farmland Not prfme farmland erodlbllity) x C (climate Farmland of statewide ellherprotected from D 
factor) does not e>1ceed importance, if irrigated flooding or not frequently All areas are prime All areas are prime D 60 and drained flooded during the farmlandfarmland -growing season 
Prime farmland if irrigated I!) Farmland of statewide Prime farmland ifPrime farmland ifdrained DD and reclaimed of excess importance, if irrigated D Farmland ofstatewide drained 
sails and sodium and either protected from Importance, if warm -

Prime farmland If Prime farmland ifD flooding or not frequently enough, and either
protected from flooding or Farmland of statewide protected from flooding D flooded during the drained or either -not frequently flooded importance or not frequently flooded growing season protected from ftoOding or 
during the growing Farmland of statewide not frequently flooded during the growing 
season D D Farmland of statewide seasonimportance, if drained during the growing 

Importance, if subsoiled, Prime farmland if Irrigated season Prime farmland ifFarmland ofstatewide 

Prime farmland ifdrained root Inhibiting soil layer D Farmland of statewide 
D D completely removing !he •• 

importance, if protected irrigated
D from flood Ing or not importance, if warm Prime farmland ifand elther protected from Farmland of statewide • •frequently flooded dunng D enough drained and either flooding or nol frequently importance, if irrlgated

the growing season protected from floodingflooded during the and the product of I (soll Farmland of statewideD or not frequently floOded growing season D Farmland ofstatewide erodibllily) x C (climate lmportance, if thawed 
importance, if Irrigated during tne growing factor) does not exceedPrime farmland if irrigated Farmland of localD D season 

and drained 60 Importance 
Prime farmland if 

Prime farmland if irrigated Farmland of local D D irrigated and drained 
and either protected from Importance, if Irrigated -,..., Prime farmland ifflooding or not frequently 

irrigated and eitherflooded during the 
protected from floodinggrowing season 
ornot frequently flooded 
during the growing 
season 

11/17/2022Web Soil Survey Natural Resources 
Page 2 of 5National Cooperative Soil Survey ~ Conservation Service 



Farmland C lassification-Broward County, Florida, East Part 
(BBi Village) 

-,. 

~ , 

Prime farmland if 
subsoiled, completety 
removing the rool 
Inhibiting soil layer 

Prime farmland if irrigated 
and the product of I (soil 
erodibility) x C (climate 
factor) does not exceed 
60 

Prime farmland if irrigated 
and reclaimed of excess 
sails and sodium 

, " 

--

Farmland of statewide 
importance, if drained and 
either protected from 
Oooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season 

Farmland ofstatewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and drained 

Farmland of statewide 
importance, if Irrigated 
and either protected from 

- Farmland of stalewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and reclaimed ofexcess 
salts and sodium 

,, .., . Farmland of statewide 
importance, ifdrained or 
either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season 

Farmland ofstatewide 
importance, if warm -

Farmland of unlque 
importance -- Not rated or not available ,. 

Soil Rati ng Points 

Not prime farmland • 
[] All areas are prime 

farmland 

Prime farmland if drainedD 
Prime farmland ifC 

□ 

D 

a 

Prime farmland if 
subsoiled, completely 
removing the root 
Inhibiting soil layer 

Prime farmland if 
Irrigated and the product 
of I (soil erodibility) x C 
(climate factor) does not 
exceed 60 

Prime farmland if 
irrigated and reclaimed 
ofexcess salts and 

~ ,. 

-
Farmland ofstatewide 
Importance 

Farmland of statewide 
importance, Ifdrained 

Farmland of statewide 
importance, if protected 
from flooding or not 
frequently flooded during 
the growing season 

Farmland ofstatewide 
importance, if irrigated 

. ,. 

.....,, 

flooding or not frequently 
Oooded during the 
growing season 

Farmland of statewide 
importance, ifsubsoiled, 
completely removing the 
root inhibiting soil layer 

Farmland of statewide 
Importance, if lrrigaled 
and the product of I (soil 
erodibility) x C (climate 
factor) does not exceed 
60 

enough, and either 
drained or either 
protected from flooding or 
not frequently flooded 
during the growing 
season 

Farmland of statewide 
importance, ifwarm -
enough 

Farmland ofstatewide 
Importance, if thawed -
Farmland of local 
importance -- Farmland of local 
importance, if Irrigated 

□ 
□ 

• 
D 

proteoled from flooding or 
not frequently flooded 
during the growing 
season 

Prime farmland if Irrigated 

Prime farmland If drained 
and either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during lhe 
growing season 

Prime farmland If irrigated 
and drained 

Prime farmland if irrigated 
and either prolected from 
flooding or nol frequently 

C 

II 

• 
D 

sodium 

Farmland of statewide 
Importance 

Farmland ofstatewide 
importance, ifdrained 

Farmland of sta.tewlde 
importance, if protected 
from flooding or not 
frequently flooded during 
the growing season 

Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 

flooded during the 
growing season 

Natural ResourcesUSDA Web Soil Survey 11/17/2022 
Conservation Service =-- Natfonal Cooperative Soil Survey Page3 of 5 



Farmland Classification-Broward County, Florida, East Part 
(BBi Village) 

a 

a 

■ 

□ 

C 

Farmland of statewide 
importance, ifdrained and 
either proleoled from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season 

Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and drained 

Farmland of statewide 
importance, If irrigated 
and eilher protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during lhe 
growing season 

Farmland ofstatewide 
importance, if subsoiled, 
completely removing the 
root inhibiting soil layer 

Farmland ofslalewide 
importance, if Irrigated 
and the product of I (sell 
erodlbility) x C (climate 
lacier) does not exceed 
60 

■ 

□ 

a 

• 
II 

l!I 

Farmland of statewide 
Importance, if irrigated 
and reclalmed ofexcess 
s91ts and sodium 

Farmland of statewide 
importance, If drained or 
either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season 

Farmland of statewide 
Importance, If warm 
enough, and either 
drained or either 
protected from flooding or 
not frequently flooded 
during the growing 
season 

Farmland of statewide 
tmportance, if warm 
enough 

Farmland ofstatewide 
Importance, if thawed 

Farmland of local 
importance 

Farmland of unique C 
importance 

Not rated or not available □ 
Water Features 

Streams and Canals 

Transportation 

....... Rails 

Interstate Highways -­ US Roules ~ 

Major Roads 

Local Roads 

Background 

• Aerial Photography 

The soil surveys that comprise your AO/ were mapped at 
1:20,000. 

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale. 

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause 
misunderstanding or the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil 
line placemenL The maps do not show the small areas of 
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed 
scale. 

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements. 

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service 
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857) 

Maps from the Web Soll Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
A lbers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required. 

This product Is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data 

■ Farm/and of local 
importance, if irrigated 

as of the version date(s) listed below. 

Soil Survey Area: Broward County, Florida, East Part 
Survey Area Data: Version 18, Sep 1, 2022 

Soll map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1 :50,000 or larger. 

Date(s) aerial Images were photographed: Jan 14, 2022- Jan 
24, 2022 

The orthophoto orother base map on which the soil lines were 
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor 
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident. 

USDA Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 11/17/2022 
'rffiii Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 4 of 5 



Farmland Classification-Broward County, Florida, East Part BBi Village 

Farmland Classification 

Map unit symbol Map unit name Rating Acres inAOI I Percent ofAOI 

2 Arents-Urban land 
complex 

Nol prime farmland 0.0 1.0% 

10 Duetle-Urban land 
complex 

Not prime farmland 1.5 99.0% 

Totals for Area of Interest 1 .6 100.0% 
-

Description 

Farmland classification identifies map units as prime farmland, farmland of 
statewide importance, farmland of local importance, or unique farmland. It 
identifies the location and extent of the soils that are best suited to food, feed, 
fiber, forage, and oilseed crops. NRCS policy and procedures on prime and 
unique farmlands are published in the "Federal Register," Vol. 43, No. 21, 
January 31, 1978. 

Rating Options 

Aggregation Method: No Aggregation Necessary 

Tie-break Rule: Lower 

USDA Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 11/17/2022 
7iiiii Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 5 of 5 



ATTACHMENT F 



" 

~~...~ 
~ -

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT ofSTATE 

RON DESANTIS CORD BYRD 
Governor Secretary of State 

Gayle Stone October 19, 2022 
RES Florida Consulting, LLC 
200 E Dania Beach Boulevard, Suite 106 
Dania Beach, Florida 33004 

RE: DHR Project File No.: 2022-6645 
Project: BBi Village, NW 19th Street Parcel Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida Project 
Number 2-1281-013 
County: Broward 

Ms. Stone: 

The Florida State Historic Preservation Officer reviewed the referenced project for possible effects on 
historic properties listed, or eligible for lisling, in the National Register ofHistoric Places. The review was 
conducted in accordance with Section l 06 of the National Historic Preservation Act of1966, as amended, 
and its implementing regulations in 36 CFR Part 800: Protection ofHistoric Properties. 

[tis the opinion of this office that the proposed project will ha\'e no effect on historic properties. 
However, due to ground disturbing activities, the following special condition regarding unexpected 
discoveries should be included during project acti\'ities: 

• Ifprehistoric or historic artifacts, such as pottery or ceramics, projectile points, dugout canoes, metal 
implements, historic building materials, or any other physical remains that could be associated with 
Native American, early European, or American settlement are encountered at any time within the 
project site area, the pennitted project shall cease all activities involving subsurface disturbance in 
the Yicinity of the discovery. The applicant shall contact the Florida Department ofState, Division of 
llistorical Resources, Compliance Review Section at (850)-245-6333. Project activities shall not 
resume without verbal and/or written authoriation. In the event that unmarked human remains are 
encountered during permitted activities, all work shall stop immediately and the proper authorities 
notified in accordance with Section 872.05, Florida Statutes. 

If you ba,·e any questions, please contact Alayna Gould, Historic Preservationist, by email at 
A/ayna.Gould@dos.myjlorida.com, or by telephone at 850-245-6343. 

Division of Historical Resources 
R.A. Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street• Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

850.245.6300 • 850.245.6436 (Fax) • FLHeritage.com 

https://FLHeritage.com
mailto:A/ayna.Gould@dos.myjlorida.com


Sincerely, 

Alissa Slade Lotane 
Director, Division of IIistorical Resources 
& State Historic Preservation Officer 
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Florida Traffic Online: Car & Truck AADT 

- Car Annual Average Daily Traffic (AADT) for NW 19th Street & Powerline Road 



Truck AADT for NW 19th Street & Powerlinc Road 



12/9/22, 9:00AM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange 

Home VJ > nograms v programsn > tnvironmentat Kev,ew v programs1envIronmentaI­

review/) > DNL Calculator 

DNL Calculator 
The Day/Night Noise Level Calculator is an electronic assessment tool that calculates the 
Day/Night Noise Level (DNL) from roadway and railway traffic. For more information on using the 
DNL calculator, view the Day/ Night Noise Level Calculator Elect ronic Assessment Tool 
Overview (/programslenvironmental-review/ daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment­

tooll). 

Guidelines 
• To display the Road and/or Rail DNL calculator(s), click on the "Add Road Source" and/or 

"Add Rail Source" button(s) below. 

• All Road and Rail input values must be positive non-decimal numbers. 

• All Road and/or Rail DNL value(s) must be calculated separately before calculating the Site 

DNL. 

• All checkboxes that apply must be checked for vehicles and trains in the tables· headers. 

• Note #1: Tooltips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and 

may be accessed by hovering over all the respective data fields (site identification, roadway 

and railway assessment, DNL calculation results, roadway and railway input variables) with 

the mouse. 

• Note #2: DNL Calculator assumes roadway data is always entered. 

DNL Calculator 

httpsJ/www,hudexchange.info/programs/erwtronmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 1/4 



12/9/22, 9:00AM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange 

Site ID 

Record Date 

User's Name 

12/09/2022 

Jimmy Stroz 

Road # 1 Name: NW 19th Street 

Road #1 

Vehicle Type 

Effective Distance 

Distance to Stop Sign 

Average Speed 

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 

Night Fraction of ADT 

Road Gradient(%) 

Vehicle DNL 

Calcu late Road #1 DNL 

Cars ~ 

70 

35 

14000 

15 

63 

74 

Medium Trucks 0 

0 

Reset 

Heavy Trucks ~ 

70 

35 

2002 

15 

0 

74 

Road# 2 Name: Powerline Road 

Road #2 

Vehicle Type Cars ~ Medium Trucks 0 Heavy Trucks ~ 

https-J/www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-reviewfdnk:alculator/ 2/4 



12/9/22, 9:00AM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange 

Effective Distance 650 650 

Distance to Stop Sign 

Average Speed 40 40 

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 23000 1564 

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 

Road Gradient(%) 0 

Vehicle DNL 52 0 58 

Calculate Road #2 DNL 59 Reset 

IAdd Road Source II Add Rail Source I 

Airport Noise Level 

Loud Impulse Sounds? Oves @No 

Combined DNL for all 
74 

Road and Rail sources 

Combined DNL including Airport 
N/A 

Site DNL with Loud Impulse Sound 

Calculate IReset I 

Mitigation Options 

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 3/4 

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator


12/9122, 9:00 AM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange 

Ifyour site DNL is in Excess of 65 decibels, your options are: 

• No Action Alternative: Cancel the project at this location 

• Other Reasonable Alternatives: Choose an alternate site 
• Mitigation 

° Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer (/programs/environmental­

review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/) 
0 Increase mitigation in the building walls (only effective if no outdoor, noise sensitive 

areas) 

o Reconfigure the site plan to increase the distance between the noise source and 
noise-sensitive uses 

o Incorporate natural or man-made barriers. See The Noise Guidebook 

(lresource/313/hud-noise-guidebookl) 

o Construct noise barrier. See the Barrier Performance Module 
(/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/) 

Tools and Guidance 
Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool User Guide (/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level­
assessment-tool-user-guide/) 

Day/ Night Noise Level Assessment Tool Flowcharts (/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level­

assessment-tool-flowcharts/) 

htlps-Jtwww.hudexchange.info/programslenvironmenlal-review/dnk:alculator/ 4/4 



12/9/22, 1:47 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange 

Home VJ > nograms vprogramsn > 1:nvironmentaI KevIew vprograms1envIronmentaI­

review/) > DNL Calculator 

DNL Calculator 
The Day/Night Noise Level Calculator is an electronic assessment tool that calculates the 
Day/Night Noise Level (DNL) from roadway and railway traffic. For more information on using the 
DNL calculator, view the Day/Night Noise Level Calculator Electronic Assessment Tool 
Overview (/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment­
tool/). 

Guidelines 
• To display the Road and/or Rail DNL calculator(s), click on the "Add Road Source" and/or 

"Add Rail Source" button(s) below. 

• All Road and Rail input values must be positive non-decimal numbers. 

• All Road and/or Rail DNL value(s) must be calculated separately before calculating the Site 

DNL. 

• All checkboxes that apply must be checked for vehicles and trains in the tables' headers. 

• Note #1: Tooltips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and 

may be accessed by hovering over all the respective data fields (site identification, roadway 

and railway assessment, DNL calculation results, roadway and railway input variables) with 

the mouse. 

• Note #2: DNL Calculator assumes roadway data is always entered. 

DNL Calculator 

hltps:/lwww.hudexchange.info/programs/en11ironmenlal-re11iewldnl-calculator/ 1/4 



DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange 

Medium Trucks D 

0 

Reset 

Medium Trucks D 

Heavy Trucks ~ 

270 

35 

2002 

15 

0 

65 

Heavy Trucks rJ 

12/9/22, 1:47 PM 

Site ID 

Record Date 

User's Name 

Road # 1 Name: 

Road #1 

Vehicle Type 

Effective Distance 

Distance to Stop Sign 

Average Speed 

Average Daily Tr ips (ADD 14000 

Night Fraction ofADT 15 

Road Gradient(%) 

Vehicle DNL 54 

Calculate Road # 1 DNL 65 

Road # 2 Name: Powerline Road 

Road #2 

Vehicle Type Cars 

12/09/2022 

Jimmy Stroz 

NW 19th Street 

Cars ~ 

270 

35 

https:/lwww.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculatorl 2/4 

https:/lwww.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculatorl


12/9/22, 1:47 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange 

Effective Distance 700 

Distance to Stop Sign 

Average Speed 40 

Average Daily Tr ips (ADD 23000 

Night Fraction of ADT 15 

Road Gradient(%) 

Vehicle DNL 51 

- --
Calculate Road #2 DNL 59 

IAdd Road Source II Add Rail Source I 

0 

Reset 

700 

40 

1564 

15 

0 

58 

Airport Noise Level 

Loud Impulse Sounds? Oves @No 

Combined DNL for all 
Road and Rail sources 

Combined DNL including Airport 

Site DNL with Loud Impulse Sound 

Calculate lIReset I 

66 

N/A 

Mitigation Options 

https:/lwww.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 3/4 

https:/lwww.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator


12/9/22. 1:47 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange 

Ifyour site DNL is in Excess of 65 decibels, your options are: 

• No Action Alternative: Cancel the project at this location 

• Other Reasonable Alternatives: Choose an alternate site 

• Mitigation 
o Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer (/programs/environmental­

review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/) 

o Increase mitigation in the building walls (only effective if no outdoor, noise sensitive 
areas) 

o Reconfigure the site plan to increase the distance between the noise source and 
noise-sensitive uses 

o Incorporate natural or man-made barriers. See The Noise Guidebook 
(lresource/313/hud-noise-guidebookl) 

o Construct noise barrier. See the Barrier Performance Module 
(/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculatorl) 

Tools and Guidance 
Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool User Guide (/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level­
assessment-tool-user-guide/) 

Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool Flowcharts (/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level­
assessment-tool-flowcharts/) 

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnk:alculator/ 4/4 

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnk:alculator
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12/14/22, 4:52 PM EPA Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Project Review Form - Section B: Determination of Potential Project Impacts to the Sole Sour... 

~ An official website of the United States government 
Here's how Y.OU know 

ft EA~United States 
..-~ Environmental Protection MENU 
,,. Agency 

ISearch EPA.gov 

Related Topics: Sole Source Aquifers for Drinking Water<https://epa.gov/dwssa> 

CONTACT US <https://epa.gov/dwssa/ forms/contact-us-about-sole-source-aquifers-drinking-water> 

EPA Region 4 Sole Source 
Aquifer Project Review Form -
Section B: Determination of 
Potential Project Impacts to 
the Sole Source Aquifer 
Welcome to the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region 4's Sole Source Aquifer 

(SSA) project review form. The EPA SSA Protection Program is authorized by section 

1424(e) of the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 201, 300 et. Seq., and 21 U.S.C. 

349). Under the SSA Protection Program, EPA reviews proposed projects that will both: 

1) be located within the SSA project review area and; 2) receive federal financial 

assistance. The review area may include the area overlying the SSA, its recharge zone, 

and source areas of streams that flow into the SSA's recharge zone. The EPA's review is 

intended to determine any possible contamination to the SSA from submitted projects. 

Your accurate submission of information will help us determine any possible 

contamination. 

Please complete this form in its entirety and as well as the two-part submission 

process. Keep the email received at the end of submission process for your records. 

This email will serve as the official record ofthe decision and may be required by 

the federal agency funding your project. Thank you. 

https:/twww.epa.gov/dwssa/forms/epa-region-4-sole-source-aquifer-project-<eview-form-section-b-determination-potential 1/6 

https:/twww.epa.gov/dwssa/forms/epa-region-4-sole-source-aquifer-project-<eview-form-section-b-determination-potential
https://epa.gov/dwssa
https://epa.gov/dwssa


12/14/22, 4:52 PM EPA Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Project Review Form - Section B: Determinatfon of Potential Project Impacts to the Sole Sour... 

Date: December 14, 2022 

Project Name: BBi Village 

Sole Source Aquifer Name: Biscayne Aquifer (Florida) 

Dear Gayle Stone: 

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4, received your request to review 

the above referenced project to determine its effects on a Sole Source Aquifer (SSA). 

Pursuant to Section 1424(e) of the Safe Drinking Water Act (Public Law 93-523, 42 U.S.C. 

§ 300 et. seq), no commitment for federal financial assistance (through a grant, 

contract, loan guarantee, or otherwise) may be entered into for any project which the 

EPA determines may contaminate a SSA through a recharge zone so as to create a 

significant hazard to public health. 

The project lies inside the designated boundaries of the SSA listed above, but based on 

the information provided, is not expected to cause a significant impact to the 

Aquifer or its recharge zone. However, please be advised that this letter is not a 

permit, whether for the injection of fluids under the SOWA or for any other activity, nor 

does it constitute a waiver, suspension, or modification of any applicable federal, state, 

or local laws. All applicable laws, regulations, permits, ordinances, planning designs, 

construction codes, operation, maintenance, and engineering requi rements must 

therefore sti ll be satisfied and complied with. In particular, EPA Region 4 highlights the 

following: 

• All debris from the demolition of existing structures must be properly contained and 

removed from the project site prior to construction of any new structures. 

• All county flood plain management plans and public notification processes must be 

followed. 

• Any applicable contaminant mitigation recommendations outlined by federal and 

state agency reviews must be complied with. 

• All best management practices for erosion and sedimentation control must be 

followed. 

• State and local environmental offices must be contacted to address proper drainage 

and storm water designs, and to obtain a copy of any local Wellhead Protection 

Plans. 

https;//WWW.epa.gov/dwssa/forms/epa-region-4-sole-source-aquifer-project-review-form-section-b-determlnatlon-potenlial 2/6 

https://https;//WWW.epa.gov/dwssa/forms/epa-region-4-sole-source-aquifer-project-review-form-section-b-determlnatlon-potenlial


12/14/22, 4 :52 PM EPA Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Project Review Form - Section B : Determination of Potential ProjectImpacts to the Sole Sour ... 

Please note that the determination that this project will not contaminate a SSA through 

a recharge zone so as to create a significant hazard to public health is based on the 

information you have provided to the EPA and that this determination has been made 

only in regard to the EPA's authority under Section 1424(e) of the Safe Drinking Water 

Act (Public Law 93-523 42 U.S.C. § 300 et. seq). This determination may no longer be 

valid if there are any changes to the project that would affect any of the information you 

have provided to the EPA, and you must notify the EPA Region 4 office as soon as you 

become aware of such changes. 

Thank you for your concern with the environmental impacts of this project. If you have 

any questions, please contact R4-SSA@epa.gov, Mr. Khurram Rafi at 404-562-9283 or Mr. 

Larry Cole at 404-562-9474. 

Sincerely, 

Sole Source Aquifer Team - EPA Region 4 

< Previous Page Next Page> 

Contact Us <https://epa.gov/dwssa/forms/contact-us-about-sole-source-aquifers-drinking-water> to ask a 

question, provide feedback, or report a problem. 

LAST UPDATED ON JUNE 16, 2022 

https://WWW.epa.gov/dwssafforms/epa-region-4-sole-source-aquifer-project-review-form-section-b-determination-potential 3/6 

https://WWW.epa.gov/dwssafforms/epa-region-4-sole-source-aquifer-project-review-form-section-b-determination-potential
https://epa.gov/dwssa/forms/contact-us-about-sole-source-aquifers-drinking-water
mailto:R4-SSA@epa.gov


12/14/2.2, 4:52 PM EPA Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Project Review Form - Section B : Determination of Potential Project Impacts to the Sole Sour. .. 

https-J/www.epa.gov/dwssalforms/epa-region-4-sole-source-aquifer-project-revlew-form-section-b-determination-potential 4/6 
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12/14/22, 4:52 PM EPA Region 4 Sole SourceAquifer Project Review Form - Section B: Determination of Potential Project Impacts to the Sole Sour.. . 

Discover. 
Accessibility Statement <https://epa.gov/accessibility/epa-accessibility-statement> 

Budget & Performance <https://epa.gov/planandbudget> 

Contracting<https://epa.gov/contracts> 

EPA WWW Web Snapshot <https://epa.gov/utilities/wwwepagov-snapshots> 

Grants <https://epa.gov/grants> 

No FEAR Act Data <https://epa.gov/ocr/whistleblower-protections-epa-and-how-they-relate-non­

disclosure-agreements-signed-epa> 

Plain Writing <https://epa.gov/web-policies-and-procedures/plain-writing> 

Privacy<https://epa.gov/privacy> 

Privacy and Security Notice <https://epa.gov/privacy/privacy-and-security-notice> 

Connect. 
Data.gov IZl <https://www.data.gov/> 

Inspector General <https://e pa .gov/office-inspector-genera I/a bout-epas-office-i ns pector-genera [> 

Jobs <https://epa.gov/careers> 

Newsroom <https://epa.gov/newsroom> 

Open Government <https://epa.gov/data> 

Regulations.gov 0 <https://www.regulations.gov/> 

Subscribe <https://epa.gov/newsroom/email-subscriptions-epa-news-releases> 

USA.gov 0 <https://www.usa.gov/> 

White House IZl <https://www.whitehouse.gov/> 

Ask. 

https://www.epa.gov/dwssa/forms/epa-region-4.-Sole-source-aquifer-project-review-form-section-b-determinalion-potential 5/6 

https://www.epa.gov/dwssa/forms/epa-region-4.-Sole-source-aquifer-project-review-form-section-b-determinalion-potential
https://www.whitehouse.gov
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https://epa.gov/privacy/privacy-and-security-notice
https://epa.gov/privacy
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https://epa.gov/ocr/whistleblower-protections-epa-and-how-they-relate-non
https://epa.gov/grants
https://epa.gov/utilities/wwwepagov-snapshots
https://epa.gov/contracts
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12/14/2.2, 4:52 PM EPARegion 4 Sole Source Aquifer Project Review Form - Section B: Determination of Potential Project lrnpacts lo the Sole Sour .. . 

Contact EPA<https://epa.gov/home/forms/contact-epa> 

EPA Disclaimers <https://epa.gov/web-policies-a nd-procedures/epa-d isclaimers> 

Hotlines <https://epa.gov/aboutepa/epa-hotlines> 

FOIA Requests <https://epa.gov/foia> 

Frequent Questions <https://epa.gov/home/frequent-questions-specific-epa-programstopics> 

Follow. 

nrJC:Jm11 

https://www.epa.gov/dwssa/forms/epa-region-4-sole-source-aqulfer-project-revlew-form-section-b-delermination-polential 6/6 
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Soil Map-Broward County, Florida, East Part 
(BBi Village) 

26° 912"N 

Map Scale: 1:1,050t pcinted en A portral (8.5" X l1")sheet 

----==== =--------======= MetesN o ~ ~ oo ro 
----=====--------=======Feeto so 100 200 m 
Map projecoon: Web Mercator Comercxxll'dinates: WGS84 Edge tics: L/TM Zone 17N WGS84A 

11/17/2022 USDA Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 
-1iii Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 1 of 3 



Soll Map-Broward County, Florida, East Part 
(BBi Village) 

MAP LEGEND MAP INFORMATION 

Area of Interest (AOI) Spoil Area The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped atla 
Area of Interest (AOI) 1 :20,000. 

Stony Spot 0 
Solis Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale. Very Stony Spot r.oSoil Map Unit Polygons 

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause □ Wet Spot_, ~ Soil Map Unit Lines misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil 
Other line placement. The maps do notshow the small areas ofSoll Map Unit Points 

contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed• 6 
Special Una Features 

Special Point Features scale. -· 
Water Features Blowout 

Streams and Canals Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
Borrow Pit 

(2' 

mi measurements. 
Transportation 

Clay Spot .: Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service +++ Rails 
Web Soll Survey URL: Closed Depression ◊ ~ Interstate Highways Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857) 

Gravel Pit ~ - US Routes .. Maps from the Web Soll Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
Gravelly S pct projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts Major Roads 

distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
Landfill0 Local Roads Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
Lava Flow accurate calculations ofdistance or area are required. 

•
A. Background 

Marsh or swamp • Aerial Photography This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below. 

Mine orQuarry~ 
Soil Survey Area: Broward County, Florida, East Part 

Miscellaneous Water 0 Survey Area Data: Version 18, Sep 1, 2022 

Perennial Water 0 Soll map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1 :50,000 or larger.Rock Outcrop V 
Date(s) aerial Images were photographed: Jan 14, 2022-JanSaline Spot 

..+ 24, 2022 . Sandy Spot 
The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were 

-e? compiled and digitized probably differs from the background Severely Eroded Spot 

imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minorSinkhole0 shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident. 
Slide orSlip.~ 
Sodic Spot J1 
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Soil Map-Broward County, Florida, East Part BBi Village 

Map Unit Legend 

Map Unit Symbol 

2 

10 

Totals for Area of Interest 

Map Unit Name Acres in AOI 

Arents-Urban land complex 

Duette-Urban land complex 

Percent of AOI 

0.0 

1,5 

1.6 

1.0% 

99.0% 

100.0% 
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Map Unit Description: Ouette-Urban land complex-Broward County, Florida, East Part BBi Village 

Broward County, Florida, East Part 

10-Duette-Urban land complex 

Map Unit Setting 
National map unit symbol: 1 hn8p 
Elevation: 0 to 30 feet 
Mean annual precipitation: 60 to 68 inches 
Mean annual air temperature: 72 to 79 degrees F 
Frost-free period: 358 to 365 days 
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland 

Map Unit Composition 
Duette and similar soils: 55 percent 
Urban land: 40 percent 
Minor components: 5 percent 
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions. and transects of 

the mapunit. 

Description of Duette 

Setting 
Landform: Flats on marine terraces 
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf 
Down-slope shape: Convex 
Across-slope shape: Linear 
Parent material: Sandy marine deposits 

Typical profile 
A - 0 to 3 inches: sand 
E - 3 to 66 inches: sand 
Bh - 66 to 80 inches: sand 

Properties and qualities 
Slope: 0 to 2 percent 
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches 
Drainage class: Moderately well drained 
Runoff class: Negligible 
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): High 

(1.98 to 5.95 in/hr) 
Depth to water table: About 48 to 72 inches 
Frequency of flooding: None 
Frequency ofponding: None 
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0 to 2.0 

mmhos/cm) 
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 4.0 
Available water supply, 0 to 60 inches: Very low (about 2.4 inches) 

Interpretive groups 
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified 
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 6s 
Hydrologic Soil Group: A 
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Map Unit Description: Ouette-Urban land cornplei<--Broward County, Florida, East Part BBi Village 

Forage suitability group: Forage suitability group not assigned 
(G156AC999FL) 

Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not 
assigned (G156AC999FL) 

Hydric soil rating: No 

Description of Urban Land 

Setting 
Landform: Marine terraces 
Landform position (three-dimensional): lnterfluve, talf 
Down-slope shape: Linear 
Across-slope shape: Linear 

Interpretive groups 
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified 
Forage suitability group: Forage suitability group not assigned 

(G156AC999FL) 
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not 

assigned (G156AC999Fl) 
Hydric soil rating: Unranked 

Minor Cofllponents 

Basinger 
Percent ofmap unit: 2 percent 
Landform: Drainageways on marine terraces 
Landform position (three-dimensional) : Dip 
Down-slope shape: Linear 
Across-slope shape: Concave 
Othervegetative classification: Forage suitability group not 

assigned (G156AC999FL) 
Hydric soil rating: Yes 

St. lucie 
Percent ofmap unit: 1 percent 
Landform: Rises on marine terraces, flats on marine terraces 
Landform position (three-dimensional): lnterf)uve 
Down-slope shape: Convex 
Across-slope shape: Linear 
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not 

assigned (G156AC999FL) 
Hydric soil rating; No 

lmmokalee 
Percent ofmap unit: 1 percent 
Landform: Flatwoods on marine terraces 
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf 
Down-slope shape: Convex 
Across-slope shape: Linear 
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not 

assigned (G156AC999FL) 
Hydric soil rating: No 
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Map Unit Description; Duette-Urban land complex-Broward County, Florrda. East Part BBi Village 

Dade 
Percent of map unit: 1 percent 
Landform: Rises on marine terraces 
Landform position (three-dimensional): lnterfluve, rise 
Down-slope shape: Convex 
Across-slope shape: Linear 
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not 

assigned (G156AC999FL) 
Hydric soil rating: No 

Data Source Information 

Soil Survey Area: Broward County, Florida, East Part 
Survey Area Data: Version 18, Sep 1, 2022 
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Map Unit Description: Arents-Urban land complex-Broward County. Florida, East Part BBi Village 

Broward County, Florida, East Part 

2-Arents-Urban land complex 

Map Unit Setting 
National map unit symbol: 1hn8f 
Elevation: 0 to 210 feet 
Mean annual precipitation: 60 to 68 inches 
Mean annual air temperature: 72 to 79 degrees F 
Frost-free period: 358 to 365 days 
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland 

Map Unit Composition 
Arents and similar soils: 55 percent 
Urban land: 40 percent 
Minor components: 5 percent 
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of 

the mapunit. 

Description of Arents 

Setting 
Landform: Rises on marine terraces 
Landform position (three-dimensional): Rise 
Down-slope shape: Convex 
Across-slope shape: Linear 
Parent material: Altered marine deposits 

Typical profile 
A - 0 to 4 inches: cobbly sand 
C1 - 4 to 9 inches: cobbly sand 
C2 - 9 to 32 inches: sand 
2C - 32 to 60 inches: sand 

Properties and qualities 
Slope: 0 to 5 percent 
Depth to restn'ctive feature: More than 80 inches 
Drainage class: Somewhat poorly drained 
Runoff class: High 
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Hlgh to 

very high (5.95 to 19.98 in/hr) 
Depth to water table: About 18 to 36 inches 
Frequency offlooding: None 
Frequency ofponding: None 
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0 to 2.0 

mmhos/cm) 
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 4.0 
Available water supply, 0 to 60 inches: Very low (about 3.0 inches) 

Interpretive groups 
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified 
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 7s 
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Map Unit Description: Arents-Urban land complex- Broward County, Florida, East Part BBi Village 

Hydrologic Soil Group: AID 
Forage suitability group: Forage suitability group not assigned 

(G156AC999FL) 
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not 

assigned (G 156AC999FL) 
Hydric soil rating: No 

Description of Urban Land 

Setting 
Landform: Marine terraces 
Landform position (three-dimensional): lnterfluve, talf 
Down-slope shape: Linear 
Across-slope shape: Linear 

Interpretive groups 
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified 
Forage suitability group: Forage suitability group not assigned 

(G156AC999FL) 
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not 

assigned (G156AC999FL) 
Hydric soil rating: Unranked 

Minor Components 

Arents, organic substratum 
Percent ofmap unit: 3 percent 
Landform: Rises on marine terraces 
Landform position (three-dimensional): Rise 
Down-slope shape: Convex 
Across-slope shape: Linear 
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not 

assigned (G156AC999FL) 
Hydric soil rating: No 

Udorthents, marly substratum 
Percent ofmap unit: 2 percent 
Landform: Marine terraces 
Landform position (three-dimensional): lnterfluve 
Down-slope shape: Convex 
Across-slope shape: Linear 
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not 

assigned (G156AC999FL) 
Hydric soil rating: No 

Data Source Information 

Soil Survey Area: Broward County, Florida, East Part 
Survey Area Data: Version 18, Sep 1, 2022 
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